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1. Identity of Petitioner

Fairuza Stevenson
II.  Citation to Court of Appeals Decision

The Court of Appeals Decision from which Ms. Stevenson seeks
review was filed in the Court of Appeals on May 27, 2015 and there are no
further orders concerning a Motion for Reconsideration. A copy of the
Decision and the Trial Court Memorandum Opinion are attached in

Appendix ‘A’.

III. Issues Presented for Review

1. Did the COA err in concluding that the Commission’s
Findings were supported by substantial evidence that Ms.
Stevenson breached the relevant standard of conduct and acted
outside her scope of practice?

2. Did the Commission err in concluding Ms. Stevenson violated
the UDA?

3. Did the Commission err in concluding that because Ms.
Stevenson was incorporated the legal doctrines of Collateral

Estoppel and / or Res Judicata do not apply to her settlement



with DSHS and therefore did not bar DOH from proceeding
with a separate proceeding on identical facts with identical

parties?

IV. Statement of the Case
1. Facts
a. Preclusion
Ms. Stevenson is a registered nurse with a four-year degree in

nursing and some advanced nursing education beyond her four-

year degree. (ROP 488 L 13 -18)

She operates what is known in Washington as an Adult Family
Home which is incorporated under the corporate name,
Stevenson Group Inc. But Ms. Stevenson is the only principal
that was involved in a settlement agreement with DSHS as
there were no other individuals involved in negotiating the
settlement and Correction Plan with DSHS. Ms. Stevenson was

personally charged with committing acts as a provider that



DSHS alleged were personal deficiencies and required her to

personally submit a Plan of Correction. (ROP 148 — 151).

The settlement agreement with DSHS, contrary to the COA’s
Finding, did not designate the settlement being with Stevenson
Group Inc., but rather required Ms. Stevenson as a provider to
personally pay a fine and complete a Correction Plan.
Therefore Ms. Stevenson should have available to her the
preclusion doctrines of Collateral Estoppel and Res Judicata,

particularly Res Judicata.

b. Burden of Proof and Standard of Care

The COA holding that the administrative board whose
members possess training and expertise significantly less than
the professional being subject to potential discipline sets a
standard which diminishes the burden of proof by the
administrative agency in question absent testimony that the
professional being disciplined conducted themselves in a

manner that fell below the standard of care for that



professional. The concept that nurses, doctors, lawyers, CPAs
or other professionals subject to a disciplinary proceeding can
be exposed to having a disciplinary board (which in this case
could have been comprised solely of lay persons) should be

rejected by this Court.

c. Weight Given to Various Witnesses’ Testimony

The argument that the fact finder is best suited to pass on the
credibility and demeanor of the witnesses during a hearing,
while correct under the law, was incorrectly applied by the
COA in this case in that there was no opportunity for the Board
to observe the typical types of conduct a fact finder usually has
the opportunity to observe in a trial setting. Ms. Stevenson’s
experts all testified live in front of the Board and had
impeccable credentials, the State’s witness testified by phone
and the Board had no opportunity to observe her demeanor,
mannerisms, etc. It should be noted Dr. Hu, the State’s only

witness, prescribed a dose of Enoxaparin for 30 days on



discharge. However while hospitalized only 2 daily shots were

given. (ROP 061 and 084).

The conclusion that withholding delivery of the anti-coagulant
placed patient A at greater risk of harm to stroke than going
blind through its administration is not supported by the record
in light of the testimony that the only witness for the State was
inexperienced (3 plus years) (ROP 326) and failed to even read

the patient’s chart (ROP 338).

The record supports the medical conclusion by Ms. Stevenson
that giving of the anti-coagulant would pose a greater risk of
harm to patient A than withholding it was correct and was
supported by highly confident professionals who testified on

her behalf.

Argument

a. Why Review Should be Accepted

Considerations favoring acceptance of review are that the issue of

the burden of proof necessary to establish whether or not the
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standard of care has been breached by a health care professional
affects a substantial public interest that should be determined by

the Supreme Court, not the Court of Appeals.

The Court of Appeals went outside the record briefly by noting at
Footnote 4 the Commission’s make up allows for two advanced
registered nurse practitioners, seven registered nurses, three

licensed practical nurses and three members of the public.

The Appellant certainly does not question that is the statutory
language presently in place. The Appellant’s position is that only
one of the Board Members in this case had at least the equivalent

level of training and experience as the Appellant.

This raises the question of whether someone such as a four-year
nursing graduate with some Masters qualifications should not be
judged by a panel of their peers, the same argument might be made
by an MD who could arguably be confronted by a panel that had
lay people with little or no medical knowledge. This is not to say

that medical knowledge could not be provided by an expert who



testified as to a strong working knowledge of patient’s care when
substandard care is alleged. But in Ms. Stevenson’s case we note
that was not true by reviewing the Exhibits submitted by the State
where it appears Dr. Hu provided only minimal care to this patient
during her nine-day hospitalization. This of course should be taken
into consideration with the fact that Dr. Hu had never taken time to
review the patient’s chart for a very recent prior admission. These

facts are relevant when looking at the State’s exhibits.

In fact, Dr. Hu only saw Patient A three times during her nine-day
stay being November 24, 2007 (ROP 060), November 18" (ROP

080) and November 17" (ROP 084).

Interestingly Ms. Stevenson was accused of placing Patient A at
great risk for harm by withholding the medication for 7 days. The
patient had a shot at the hospital on November 24" which is a
Saturday evening, the date of her discharge (ROP 061). While at
the hospital She went without a shot between November 17th and

November 23rd, seven full days, meaning she was only given the
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drug in question on the date she entered the hospital on November

16, 2007 (ROP 084) and November 24, 2007 (ROP 061).

The discharge summary is factually important as well and was
apparently overlooked or at least ignored by the Board. It is
unclear who wrote the Discharge Summary (ROP 111, 112, 113)
but it is clear from comments on ROP 112 that lab studies were
apparently done including an ultrasound which showed no deep

vein thrombosis as a noted problem.

It was also clear to the discharge physician that Patient A was non-
mobile for several months prior to her admission based on a
conversation with a case worker or notes from a case worker on

November 23,2007 (ROP 113).

Therefore the conclusion that withholding what Ms. Stevenson felt
was a dangerous dosage for seven days while she was attempting
to verify what the primary care physician’s orders would be,
placed patient A in no greater danger than she was placed in during

her hospital stay.
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Another question concerning the credibility of witnesses is that Dr.
Hu, it must be inferred, did not review Patient A’s chart at all
during her hospital stay up until the time there was a discharge
summary written or more likely until she was provided with

documents to review in preparation for hearing.

Conclusion

The primary defect in the COA’s decision is the failure to impose
upon the Board at least the duty to present competent expert
evidence through an opinion that the standard of care was breached
by Ms. Stevenson under these complicated circumstances. The
record bears out the fact that Ms. Stevenson made a normal choice
to do everything possible to contact the primary care physician
who simply ignored her for several days. Even Dr. Hu testified
they normally defer to the primary care physician concerning

questions of care after discharge. (ROP 341 L 11-15).

10
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Dr. Hu’s instruction that huge doses of Enoxaparin over 30 days
was contra indicated by her other’s doctor’s use of the drug while
Patient A was hospitalized and therefore a holding by the Supreme
Court that the burden of proof in this case requires more
substantial evidence by at least an opinion of conduct that fell

below the standard of care should be adopted.

Probably Ms. Stevenson should be granted a new hearing. The
Board should be comprised of no less than three RN’s with
equivalent education or the Supreme Court should simply order
reversal of the Order of COA based on inadequate proof of
substandard care in violation of nursing standards. The Supreme
Court should also reverse the COA’s Order and Order the fines be
rescinded and Ms. Stevenson’s derogatory remarks on her nursing

registry be removed.

The conclusion that Res Judicata should not apply because Ms.

Stevenson operated in a corporate capacity is also without merit.

11



The finding was that she was personally placed a patient at undue
risk. The entry into the registry of her conduct is personal not a

corporate notation.

Respectfully submitted this 24" day of June, 2015

722 %@

Kobert D. Mitchelson, WSBA#4595
Attorney for Ms. Stevenson

12
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STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
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ASSURANCE COMMISSION,

Respondents.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that on June 24, 2015, that I served a true and correct copy of the
Appellant’s Motion for Discretionary Review, Notice of Discretionary Review and
this Proof of Service to the following attorneys / parties:
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Attorney for Fairuza M. Stevenson
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

‘DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II
FAIRUZA STEVENSON, I No. 45834-9-11
Appellant, UNPUBLISHED OPINION

V.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, NURSING CARE QUALITY
ASSURANCE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

BJORGEN, A.C.J. — Fairuza Stevenson appeals a superior court order affirming a decision
by the Washington State Department c;f Health’s Nursing Care Quality Assurance Commission
(Commission). Thé Commission found that Stevenson, by refusing over several days to_ obey a
physician’s order to provide doses of a medication to Patient A, had breached the standard of
conduct for nu.rses and acted outside the scope of practice allowed by Stevenson’s registefed
nurse’s license. Based ’oﬁ these findings, the Commission concluded that Stevenson was subject
to discipline under the Uniform Disciplinary Act (UDA), chapter 18.130 RCW, and sanctioned
her.

On appeal, Stevenson claims that (1) the Commission’s findings that she breached the

- relevant standard of conduct and acted outside the scope of practice are not supported by



No. 45834-9-1I

substantial evidence, (2) the Commission’s conclusions that she violated provisions of the UDA
aré erroneous, and (3) collateral estoppel, res judicata, and an earlier stipulation agreement made
pursuant to CR 2A with the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS)Vto settle a related
matter bar the Commission’s order. We hold that (f) substantial evidence supports the
Commission’s findings, (2) the Commission correctly coﬁcludcd that Stevenson violated several |
provisions of the UDA, and (3) nothing precluded the Commission’s order. Consequently, we
affirm the superior court. |

FACTS

Stevenson is a registered nurse and operates an adult family héme through a corporation
called Stevenson Group Inc. Stevenson provides nursing services through her work at the home.

Patient A first came to the adult family home operated by Stevenson Group Inc. in 2005.!
By 2007, oné of Patient A’s physicians had prescribed a blood thinning medicajcion to treat some
of her health problems. Another physician had prescribed antibiotics. The combination of these
drugs produced bleeding in one of Patient A’s eyes; requiring her admission to a local hospital
for treatment. Patient A’s discharge orders discontinued the doses of the blood thinner.

In November 2007, Patient A again v:/as hospitalized, this time for fever and abdominal
pain. Dr. Meituck Hu, Patient A’s treating physician, diagnoséd an infection in her leg related to
a prosthetic implant and prescribed antibiotics to rezﬁedy it. Because she believed the problem

with the prosthetic implant would limit Patient A’s mobility, Hu also prescribed prophylactic

doses of enoxaparin, another blood thinner, to prevent deep vein thrombosis, the potentially fatal

! To protect her privacy, the agency record refers to the patient at issue as Patient A. We foliow
that nomenclature. S :
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formation of blot clots in Patient A’s legs. Hu’s discharge orders continued Patient A’s daily
doses of enoxaparin for one month.

After discharge on November 24,. 2007, Patient A returned to the adult family home
operated by Stevenson Group Inc. Stevenson, aware of Patient A’s history, made attempts to
contact Patient A’s primary care physician to ask him to discontinue the enoxaparin based on
fears it could lead to eye bleeding and vision loss. While waiting for this order, Stevenson
refrained from giving Patient A the daiiy enoxaparin dose Hu had prescribed. Stevenson had
great difficulty in getting the order to discontinue enoxaiaarin_ frém the primary care physician,
but made no attempts to contact Hu, ;;hysicians covering for Hu at the hospital, or Patient A’s
other physicians. Eventuallf, feeling that she could not wait any longer, Stevenson gave Patient
A an enoxaparin dose on December 3, 2007, hours before the primary care physician faxed an
order to discontinue the drug.

Stevenson’s refusal to give Patient A the enoxaparin spawned two state administrative
actions. In the first, DSHS took acﬁon against Stevenson Group Inc., the entity licensed to

' operate £he adult family home. Specifically, DSHS alleged that the failure to give the enoxaparin
violated WAC 388-76-620, a provision reqﬁiﬁng the adult family home to “ensure that the
resident receives necessary [medical] services.”?’ Administrative Record (AR) at 149-50 (citing
WAC 388-76-620). Stevenson, as the represehtative of the home, signed a corrective action plan
and Stevenson Group Inc. settled the matter by paying an $800 fine to DSHS from its corpdrate

checking account.

2 The DSHS complaint against the adult family home also alleged a second violation unrelated to
this appeal.
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The second administrative action concerned Stevenson’s license to practice as a
registered nurse. The Commission alleged that Stevenson violated various subsections of RCW
18.13.180 and WAC 246-240-71 0(2) when she refused to give Patient A the enoxaparin.’
Stevenson’s motion to dismiss the matter, based on her theory that the settlement with DSHS
precluded any action by the Commission, was denied and the matter proceeded to an
adnﬁnistraﬁve hearing before a panel of the Commission.

At the hearing, the Department of Health, which prosecuted the complaint, presented two
witnesses: Hu and Stevenson. Hu testified about her diagnosis and treatmen‘t of Patient A,
including hér décision to prescribe prophylactic doses of enoxaparin. Hu admitted that she had

not known about Patient A’s recent eye bleeding episode when she ordered the enoxaparin, but

3 RCW 18.130.180 provides, in relevant part:
The following conduct, acts, or conditions constitute unprofessional conduct for
any license holder under the jurisdiction of this chapter:

(4) Incompetence, negligence, or malpractice which results in injury to a
patient or which creates an unreasonable risk that a patient may be harmed;

(7) Violation of any state or federal statute or administrative rule
regulating the profession in question, including any statute or rule defining or
establishing standards of patient care or professional conduct or practice;

(12) Practice beyond the scope of practice as deﬁn'éd by law or rule. .

WAC 246-840-710 provides that:
The following conduct may subject a nurse to d1sc1phnary action under the
Uniform Disciplinary Act, chapter 18.130 RCW:

(2) Failure to adhere to the standards enumerated in WAC 246-840-700
which may include, but are not limited to:

(d) Willfully or repeatedly failing to administer medications and/or
treatments in accordance with nursing standards.

.
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:stated that knowing about the incident would not have changed her order: she believed that
Patient A’s problems with her implant limited helr mobil'ity and placed her at a risk of fatal deep
vein thrombosis, requiring prophylactic doses of enoxaparin. On questioning from one of the
commission members, Hu testified that the benefits of prophylactic enoxaparin outweighed any
potential risks of bleeding given the extreme dangers of developing deep vein thrombosis. Hu
also testified that she expected her orders “to be followed,” AR at 340, unless the nurse
implementing the order had questions and brought those questions to either her or another doctor
covering for her. Hu specifically stated that the reason she expected any nurse questioning a
medication order to contact her or a covering physician was because of possible problems getting
in contact with a primary care doctor. Finally, Hu testified that registered nurses had no
authority to “unilaterally write a prescription order or change a prescription order.” AR at 340.
Stevenson admitted that, as a nurse, she had to follow a physician’s prescription order

and that she had no authority to unilaterally alter a prescription. Stevenson also admitted that she
did not attempt to contact Hu, the hospital, or any of Patient A’s other doctors when having
diff'icuity communicating with Patient’s A’s primary care doctor.

_ Stelvenson presented testimony from three experf witnesses in her defense. Each opined
that Stevenson had not breached the standard of conduct for registered nurses because she had a
duty to quesﬁon the order to give enoxaparin, which she and the expert witnesses believed was
inappropriate for Patient A. On cross-examination, one of Stevenson’s experts stated that, when
refusing to comply with a physician order, a nurse had a duty to present his or her concerns to the
physician, Also on cross-examination, one of the other experts agreed that Patient A was at risk
of developing deep vein thrombosis.

The Commission found that
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1.11 ° Physician medication orders must be carried out as ordered in order
to ensure patient safety. The scope of practice . . . of a registered nurse does not
include the authority to unilaterally fail to follow physician orders. Nor does the
standard of care for a registered nurse permit a nurse to engage in such action. The
nursing standard of care requires that in circumstances where a registered nurse has
concerns about a physician order, the nurse should attempt to contact the physician
as soon as possible to discuss her concerns.

1.12 As a result of the Respondent’s failure to follow the physician
medication order and failure to attempt to contact the treating physician about her
concerns, Patient A was placed at an unreasonable risk of harm. Although Patient -
A suffered no apparent harm from the missing medication, Patient. A could have
suffered significant harm including death as a result of the Respondent’s actions.

AR at 292.

Based on these findings, the Commission conclﬁded that Stévenson had committed
unprofessional conduct as defined by RCW 18.130.180(4), (7), (12) and WAC 246-840-710(2)(d).
The Commission imposed a fine and a requirement that Stevenson complete some continuing
education courses, as well as placing Stevenson’s nursing license on probaﬁon for two years.

Stevenson appealed the 'Commission"s findings of fact, conélusioris of law, and order to

the superior court, which affirmed. This appeal followed.

ANALYSIS
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW

Washington’s Administrative Procedure Ac;c (APA), chapter 34.05 RCW, governs
appeals of discipline imposed under the UDA. RCW 18.130.140. Under the APA, when
reviewing an agency action, we sit in the same position as the superior court and apply the
APA’s standards directly to the agency record. DaVita, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health, 137 Wn. App.
174, 180, 151 P.3d 1095 (2007). The APA allows relief from an agency order for any of nine
enumerated reasons. RCW 34.05.570(3). As relevant here, we may grant relief where the

agency’s order “is not supported by evidence that is substantial when viewed in light of the
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whole record before the court,” dr where the Commission has “erroneously interpreted or applied
the law.” RCW 34.05.570(3)(d), (¢). Stevenson bears the burden of showing the invalidity of
- the Commission’s order. RCW 34.05.570(1)(a). |

. We review challenged commission findings for substantial evidence in the record, RCW
34.05.570(3)(e), and consider unchallenged findings verities on appeal. Fuller v. Dep ‘tof Emp’t
Sec., 52 Wn. App. 603, 606, 762 P.2d 367 (1988). When reviewing the record for substantial
evidence to support challenged findings, we view the evidence in the light most favorable to the

(3149

Commission and accept the Commission’s ““views regarding the credibility of witnesses and the
weight to be given reasonable but competing inferences.”” William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound
Air Pollution Control Agency, 81 Wn. App. 403, 411, 914 P.2d 750 (1996) (qi.loting State ex rel.
Lige & William B. Dickson Co. v. Pierce County, 65 Wn. App. 614, 618, 829 P.2d 217 (1992)).
Evidence supporting a finding is substantial where it would convince a rational, fair-minded
person of the finding’s truth. Lawrence v. Dep 't of Health, 133 Wn. App. 6.65, 671,138 P.3d
124 (2006).

We review the Commission’s legal conclusions de novo. DaVita, 137 Wn. App. at 181.
However, we accord great deferencé to the Commission’s interpretation of the UDA and the
rules it has promulgated pursuant to its authority under chapter 18.79 RCW. Verizon Nw, Inc. v.
Wash. Emp 't Sec. Div., 164 Wn.2d 909, 915, 194 P.3d 255 (2008); DaVita, 137 Wn. App. at 181.
We ;eview Stevénson’s preclusion claims de novo. Chfisten.fen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No.
1,152 Wn.2d 299, 305, 96 P.éd 957 (2004) (collateral estoppel); Nevers v. Fireside, Inc., 133
Wn.2d 804, 809, 947 P.2d 721 (1997) (court rules interpreted de novo); Lynn v. Dep 't of Labor

& Indus., 130 Wn. App. 829, 837, 125 P.3d 202 (2005) (res judicata).
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IL. THE FINDINGS OF FACT

Stevenson, although not assigning error to any specific findings of fact, generally argues
that substantial evidence did not support findings of -fact 1.11 and 1.12, set out above. In these,
the Commission found that Stevenson (1) failed to adhere to the relevant standard of conduct, (2)
practiced outside the scope of practice, and (3) placed Patient A at an unreasonable risk of harm.
Stevenson’s arguments largely center on évidence she presented and her claims that the
Department of‘Health did not present expert testimony that she violated the étandard of conduct
at the hearing before the Commission. The Commission contends that substantial evidence in
the record supports its findings. We agree with the Commission.

Turning first to finding of fact 1.11, testimony offered at trial supported the
Commission’s finding that Stevenson failed to adhere to the standards of conduct required of a |
registered nurse. Hu testified that she expected Stevenson to implement her discharge orders,
?.Ithough she stated that Stevenson could question that order by speaking with her. Hu also
testified that Stevenson, as a registered nurse, lacked the authority to alter the prescriptions that
were part of the discharge orders, which Stevenson did by failing to give the enoxaparin. One of

~Stevenson’s owﬁ experts testified that any nurse who refused to fulfill a physician order based on
concerns about the order had a dﬁty. “to convey to the doctor that she is not fulfilling that order
and she is not giving that medication because of these c‘oncems.” AR at379. A reasonable
inference from this testimony is that nurses have a duty to féllow the orders given by a doctor
unless they raise concerns about the order with the doctor. Stevenson refused to follow Hu’s
orders and failed to contact Hu or a covering physician to explain why she was declining to do
so. The Commission could readily find that Stevenson failed to comply with nursing standards

from those facts.
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Testimony at trial also supported the Commission’s finding, embodied in finding of fact
1.11, that Stevenson practiced outside the scope of practice granted by her nursing license. Hu,
one of Stevenson’s experts, and Stevenson herself all testified that registered nurses lack
“prescriptive authority and must act at the direction of a physician.” AR at 340, 379, 506. This
testimony allowed the Commissidn to find that Stevenson, by refusing to follow the dﬁecﬁon of
ﬁu, had practiced outside the scope of authority granted to her by her registered nursing license.

. Stevenson, however, contends that substantial evidencé does not support finding 1.11
because the Department of Health failed to provide expert testimony that she bfeached the
standard of care at the hearing. She is incorrect. The APA provides that agencies in general may
utilize their expertise when evaluating factual matters. RCW 34.05.452(5). The regulétions
governing proceedings before the Commission specifically authorize it to make use of its
expertise when making factual determinations. WAC 246-11-160. Common law precedent also
recognizes.that medical discipline boards like the Commission do not need equrt testimony
about any possible breach of the standard of care, because such testimony is not helpful when the
fact finder, as here, includes experts. Ames v. Dep’t of Health, 166 Wn.2d 255, 261-62,208 P.3d
549 (2009); Davidson v. bep 't of Licensing, 33 Wn. App. 783, 785-86, 657 P.2d 810 (1983). As
noted above, the State presented evidence that would allow the Commission, based on its

expertise, to find that Stevenson breached her standard of care.*

4 Stevenson notes that two members of the panel adjudicating the Department of Health’s
complaint were licensed practical nurses instead of registered nurses, like Stevenson. This
appears to be an argument that we should not allow the Commission’s panel to determine the
appropriate standard of conduct and scope of practice.

RCW 18.79.070(2) provides for the Commission’s make-up and requires that it include
two advanced registered nurse practitioners, seven registered nurses, three licensed practical
nurses, and three members of the public. RCW 18.79.070(2) does not require that commission
panels include only members of the same professional type as the appellant. We read that

9
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Stevenson also contends that substantial evidence does not support finding 1.11 because
she presented testimony that she declined to dose Patient A with enbxapar'm because of fears that
it would cause her to bleed, and her experts testified that, by doing so, she had not breached the
standard of conduct. That evidence, though, does not change the result of our review. The
Commission acted as the fact finder and accorded what it deemed the appropriate weight to the
evidence each side presented and the inferences reasonably drawn from that evidence. In doing
so, it gave greater weight to the evidence offered by the Department of Health and the inferences
draWn from that evidence. We will not upset that determination on appeal. Ancier v. Dep’t of
Heaﬁh,. 140 Wn. App. 564, 575, 166 P.3d 829 (2007).

We also hold that substantial evidence supports ﬁndmg of fact 1.12, the Commission’s
finding that Stevenson’s actions placed Patient A at an unreasonable risk of harm. Hu testified
that Patient A’s condition at the time of her admission to the hospital rendered her immobile and
placed her at risk of developing deep vein thrombosis. One of Stevenson’s expeﬁs agreed. Hu
also te-:stiﬁed that development of deep vein thrombosis risked a quick death. A reasonable

'inference from this testimony is that the withholding of prophylactic doses of enoxaparin, which
would prevent deep vein thrombosis, put Patient A at risk of dying. The Commission could find

from that testimony that Stevenson’s actions placed the patient at an unreasonable risk of harm.

omission as embodying the legislature’s belief that, as an institution, the Commission has the
relevant experience and knowledge necessary to adjudicate nursing misconduct.

Further, Stevenson does not explain how the panel’s composition affects the panel’s
expertise. WAC 246-840-700(2)(a)(1)(D), discussed below and which governs standards of
practice for registered nurses, does not appear to operate differently than WAC 246-840-
700(2)(b)(1)(D), also discussed below and which governs the standards of practice for licensed
practical nurses. Two other provisions discussed below, WAC 246-840-700(3)(a) and -710(2)(d)
apply to both licensed practical nurses and registered nurses. Stevenson fails to show how the
panel’s composition extinguishes the Commission’s expertise recognized by the case law.

10
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Stevenson challenges finding of fact 1.12 by claiming the evidence shows the wisdom of
her choice to withhold the enoxaparin. Specifically, Stevenson argues that the evidence shov;/s
that Patient A lived two years after the December 3, 2007 injection of enoxapa;in without any
further prophylactic dosés of.blood thinner. The fact that Stevenson’s choice to withhold
enoxaparin did not result in actual harm to Patient A or that the patient continued to live without
enoxaparin is irrelevant to our review on appeal. 'The Commission’s findings dnd the relevant
law, RCW 18.130.180(4), concern the risk of harm. As noted above, Hu testified to the risks
from Stevenson’s failure to follow her orders. On this evidence, the Commission could readily
find that Stevenson’s choice to withhold enoxaparin was a gamble that placed Patient A at an
unreasonable risk of harm.

III: THE CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Stevenson also appears to cﬁallenge in three different ways the Commission’s
conclusions that she committed unprofessional conduct. | For the follqwing reasons, _however, the
challenged conclusions are correct. |

Stevenson chéllen‘ges conclusion of law 2.4, the conclusion that she committéd
unprofessional conduct by violating RCW 18.130.180(4), by claiming that no evidence showed
her actions placed Patient A at an unreasonable risk of harm. As discussed above, Substanﬁal
evidence supports ﬁnciing of fact 1.12 that Stevenson’s actions placed Patient A at an
unreasonable risk of harm. Conclusion 2.4 flows directly from that finding and finding 1.11 that
Stevenson breached the standard of conduct required by nurses. We affirm the conclusion.
Nguyenv. Dep’t of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm ’n,I 144 Wn.2d 516, 53 O; 29 P.3d 639

(2001) (this court reviews conclusions by looking to whether the factual findings support them).

11
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Stevenson challenges conclusion of law 2.5, the conclusion that she committed
unprofessional conduct under RCW 18.130.180(12), and conclusion of law 2.6, the conclusion
that she c'ommittcd unprofessional conduct under RCW 18.130.180(7), by claiming t_hat the
Department of Health failed to show that she breached the standard of conduct or practiced
beyond the scope of acceptable practice. Specifically Stevenson claims that WAC 246-840-700
prescribes the scope of practice and the standard of conduct for nurses and that her conduct
violated no part of that provision.

With regard to conclusion of law 2.5, RCW 18.130.180(12) includes practicing beyond
the scope of practice as unprofessional conduct. With finding of fact 1.11, the Commission
found that Stevenson practiced beyond the scope of practice when she unilaterally bhanged
Patient A’s prescription by failiﬁg to follow Hu’s order. As noted above, substantial evidence
supported that finding. Fir_lding of fact 1.11 supports the Commissioﬁ’s conclusion of law 2.5
that Stevenson committed unprofessional practice. RCW 18.130.180(12). Therefore, we affirm

‘the Commission’s conciusion. Nguyen, 144 Wn.2d ét 530.

As concerns conclusion of law 2.6 that Stevenson committed unprofessional conduct
under RCW 18.130.180(7), that statute defines unproféssional conduct to include the violation of
aﬁy state or federal statute or regulation establishing the standard of conduct for the profession.
WAC 246-840-700(2)(a)(i)(D) establishes one such standard of conduct. It requires nurses to
“implement(] the plan of care by initiating nursing interventions through giving direct care and
supervising other members of the care team.” WAC 246-840-700(2)(a)()(D) (emphasis added).
WAC 246-840-700(3)(a) establishes another standard of conduct, providing that “[t]he registered -
nurse . . . shall communicate significant changes in the client’s status to appropriate members of

the health care team. This communication shall take place in a time period consistent with the

12
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client’s need for care.” WAC 246-840-7 10(2)(d) establishes a final, relevant, standard of
conduct. That provision forbids any nurse from “[w]illfully or repeatedly failing to administer
medications . . . in accordance with nursing standards.” WAC 246-840-710(2)(d).

A number of the Commission’s findings support the conclusion that Stevenson
committed unprofessional conduct under RCW 18.130.180(7). ’Ihe.Commission found in
finding of fact 1.9, a finding unchallenged and therefore a verity on appeal, that Stevenson failed
to provide Patient A her enoxaparin dose from November 24, 2007 to December 3, 2007. With
finding 1.1 14, a finding supported by substantial evidencé, the Commission found that Stevenson
breached the standard of conduct By refusing to obey the order to provide enoxaparin. With
finding of fact 1.12, a finding supported By substantial evidence, and finding of fact 1.10, a
finding unchallenged and therefore a verity on appeal, the Commission found that Stevenson
failed to communicate her refusal to follow Hu’s order or to any covering physician. Those
findings support a conclusion that Steveénson violated WAC 246-840-700(2)(a)(i)(D),
-700(3)(a), and -710(2)(d) by repeatedly declining to implemeﬁt Hu’s orders to provide a daily
dose of enoxaparin without communicating to Hu that she was not complying with the order and
explaining her reasons for her refusal. Each of those WAC violations constituted unprofessional
conduct under RCW 18.130.180(7). We affirm conclusion of law 2..6. Ngujzen, 144 Wn.2d at
530.

IV. PRECLUSION
Stevenson also contends that a number of preclusion doctﬁnes prevented the Commission

from entering its order. We disagree..

13
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A. Res judicata

Res judicata bars “[r]esurrecting the same claim in a subsequent action.” Hilltop Terrace
Homeowne} 's Ass'n v. Island County, 126 Wn.2d 22, 31, 891 P.2d 29 (1995). “The threshold
requirement” for applying the doctrine of res judicata “is a final judgment on the merits” in a
prior action. Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp., 151 Wn.2d 853, 865, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).
Once a party satisfies that threshold, we review whether the current action and the prior one
involve the same claim by looking to whether the two involve the same “subject matter, cause of
action, people and parties, and . . . ‘quality of the persons for or against whom the claim is
made.”” Hisle, 151 Wn;2d at 865-66 (quoting Rains v, State, 100 Wn.2d 660, 663, 674 P.2d 165
(1983)). Stevenson bore the burden of showing each of these elements to preclude the
Commiésion from entering its order. Hisle, 151 Wn.2d at 865, 866.

Stevenson’s res judicata claim fails on at least one of the elements. Both Stevenson’s and
the Commission’s briefing assume that she was a party to the DSHS proceeding. She was not.
The DSHS proceeding involved a complaint against Stevenson Group Inc., and payment for the
fine in those proceedings came from the corporation’s accounts. The commission proceedings
involved-a complaint against Stevenson. The corporation has an existence separate and apart
from Stevenson’s. W. Wash. Laborers-Emp’rs Health & Sec. Trust Fund v. Harold Jordan Co.,
52 Wn. App. 387, 392, 760 P.2d 382 (1988). Observing that separate existence means holding
that the corporation, not Stevenson, was a party to the DSHS action .a.nd Stevenson, not the
corporation, was a party to the Commission action. Res judicata does nof bar the Commission’s

order.

14
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B. Collateral Estoppel

Collateral estoppel bars relitigation of an issue decided in a prior proceeding, even where
the subsequent proceeding involves different claims or causes of action. Rains, 100 Wn.2d at
665 (quoting Seattle-First Nat’l Bank v. Kawachi; 91 Wn.2d 223, 225-26, 588 P.2d 725 (1978)).
Collateral estoppel only applies where (1) the prior proceeding decided an issue identical to the
one presented in the subsequent action, (2) there was a final judgment on the mérits, (3) the party
to be estopped was a party to the prior proceeding or in privity with a party to the proceeding,
and (4) estopping the party will not produce an injustice. Rains; 100 WniZd at 665 (quoting
'Seattle-F irst Nat’l Bankv. Cannon, 26 Wn. App. 922,927, 615 P.2d 1316 (1980)). Stevenson
bore the burden of proving the earlier proceeding estopped the CornmissionT State Farm Mut.
Auto. Ins. Co. v. Avery, 114 Wn. App. 299, 304, 57 P.3d 300 (2002).

" The DSHS proceeding did not result in a final judgment on the merits, but instead ended
in settlement with Stevenson agreeing to pay a fine. Seﬂements are not considered final
judgments on the merits for purposes of collateral estoppel, beqause parties may settle for
“myriad reasons not related to the resolution of the issues they are litigating.” Marquardtv. Fed.
Old Line Ins. Co. (Mut.), 33 Wn. App. 685, 689, 658 P.2d 20 (1983); Krikava v. Webber, 43 Wn.
App. 217,222, 716 P.2d 916 (1986). Without a final judgment on the merits, collateral estoppel
does not apply.

C. CR 2A Settlement Agreement
Finally, Stevenson contends that the settlement with;DSHS constituted a stipulaﬁon under

CR 2A, releasing all claims that the State may have had against Stevenson for her failure to give
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Patient A the enoxaparin doses.’ We disagree.

The civil rules apply to civil proceedings in Washington’s superior courts. Stevenson
provides no authority for the proposition that they apply in administrative proceedings, and we
therefore assume that none éxists. DeHeer v. Seatile Post—]ntelligencér;, 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372
P.2d 193 t1962). We therefore are not persuaded by her argument. DeHeer, 60 Wn.2d at 126.

CONCLUSION

We find that substantial evidence supports the Commission’s findings and that it did not
erroneously interpret or apply the law. We affirm the superior court order afﬁrming the
Commission’s decision and order.

A majority of the panel having determined that this opinion will not be printed in the
Washington Appellate Reports, but will be filed for public record in accordance with RCW 2.06.040,

it is so ordered.

We concur:
%K, ], U
‘74 wio \y 1 :
SUTTON, J. C M
5 CR 2A provides that

No agreement or consent between parties or attorneys in respect to the
proceedings in a cause, the purport of which is disputed, will be regarded by the
court unless the same shall have been made and assented to in open court on the
record, or entered in the minutes, or unless the evidence thereof shall be in writing
and subscribed by the attorneys denying the same.
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APPENDIX “A”

. Court of Appeals Decision entered May 27, 2015

. Clark County Superior Court Order Affirming Commissioner’s Final Order entered Dec.
30,2013

. Dept. of Health for the State of Washington Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and
Final Order dated December 9, 2010

. Dept. of Health for the State of Washington Statement of Charges filed April 2, 2010

. Dept. of Social and Health Services Imposition of Civil Fine dated January 31, 2008

. Copies of the ROP no.’s 060, 061, 080, 082, 084, 111, 112, 113, 148, 149, 150, 151, 326,
338,341, and 488.
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BJORGEN, A.C.J. — Fairuza Stevenson appeals a superior court order affirming a decision
by the Washington State Department c;f Health’s Nursing Care Quality Assurance Commission
(Commission). Thé Commission found that Stevenson, by refusing over several days tolobey a
physician’s order to provide doses of a medication to Patient A, had breached the standard of
conduct for nu;rses and acted outside the scope of practice allowed by Stevenson’s registefed
nurse’s license. Based or>1} these findings, the Commission concluded that Stevenson was subject
to discipline under the Uniform Disciplinary Act (UDA), chapter 18.130 RCW, and sanctioned
her.

On appeal, Stevenson claims that (1) the Commission’s findings that she breached the

~ relevant standard of conduct and acted outside the scope of practice are not supported by
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substantial evidence, (2) the Commission’s conclusions that she violated provisions of the UDA

are erroneous, and (3) collateral estoppel, res judicata, and an earlier stipulation agreement made

pursuant to CR 2A with the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) to settle a related
matter bar the Commission’s order. We hold that (1.) substantial evidence supports the
Commission’s findings, (2) the Commission correctly cohcluded that Stevenson violated several |
provisions of the UDA, and (3) nothing precluded the Commission’s order. Consequently, we
affirm the superior court. |

FACTS

Stevenson is a registered nurse and operates an adult family home through a corporation
called Stevenson Group Inc. Stevenson provides nursing services through her work at the home.

Patient A first came to the adult family home operated by Stevenson Group Inc. in 2005.!
By 2007, oné of Patient A’s physicians had prescribed a blood thinning medicajcion to treat some
of her health problems. Another physician had prescribed antibiotics. The combination of these
drugs produced bleeding in one of Patient A’s eyes, requiring her admission to a local hospital
for treatment. Patien'; A’s discharge orders discontinued the doses of the blood thinner.

In November 2007, Patient A again v:/as hospitalized, this time for fever and abdominal
pain. Dr. Meituck Hu, Patient A’s treating physician, diagnoséd an infection in her leg related to
a prosthetic implant and prescribed antibiotics to rexﬁedy it. Because she believed the problem

with the prosthetic implant would limit Patient A’s mobility, Hu also prescribed prophylactic

doses of enoxaparin, another blood thinner, to prevent deep vein thrombosis, the potentially fatal

! To protect her privacy, the agency record refers to the patient at issue as Patient A. We foilow
that nomenclature. , .
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formation of blot clots in Patient A’s legs. Hu’s discharge orders continued Patient A’s daily
doses of enoxaparin for one month.

After discﬁarge on November 24, 2007, Patient A returned to the adult family home
operated by Stevenson Group Inc. Stevenson, aware of Patient A’s history, made attempts to
contact Patient A’s primary care physician to ask him to discontinue the enoxaparin based on
fears it could lead to eye bleeding and vision loss. While waiting for this order, Stevenson
refrained from giving Patient A the daiiy enoxaparin dose Hu had prescribed. Stevenson had
great difficulty in getting the order to discontinue enoxaﬁarin frém the primary care physician,
but made no attempts to contact Hu, fhysicians covering for Hu at the hospital, or Patient A’s
other physicians. Eventuall&, feeling that she could not wait any longer, Stevenson gave Patient
A an enoxaparin dose on December 3, 2007, hours before the primary care physician faxed an
order to discontinue the drug.

Stevenson’s refusal to give Patient A the enoxaparin spawned two state administrative
actions. In the first, DSHS took ac;cion against Stevenson Group Inc., the entity licensed to

' operate ﬁm adult family home. Specifically, DSHS alleged that the failure to give the enoxaparin
violated WAC 388-76-620, a provision requi_fing the adult family home to “ensure that the
resident receives necessary [medical] services.”?’ Administrative Record (AR) at 149-50 (citing
WAC 388-76-620). Stevenson, as the representative of the home, signed a corrective action plan
and Stevenson Group Inc. settled the matter by paying an $800 fine to DSHS from its corpdrate

checking account.

2 The DSHS complaint against the adult family home also alleged a second violation unrelated to
this appeal.
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The second administrative action concernéd Stevenson’s license to practice as a
registered nurse. The Commission alleged that Stevenson violated various subsections of RCW
18.13.180 and WAC 246-240—710(2) when she refused to give Patient A the enoxaparin.3
Stevenson’s motion to dismiss the matter, based on her theory that the settlement v;rith DSHS
precluded any action by the Commission, was denied and the matter proceeded to an
adrninistraﬁve hearing before a panel of the Commission.

At the hearing, the Department of Health, which prosecuted the complaint, presented two
witnesses: Hu and Stevenson. Hu testified about her diagnosis and treatmen"c of Patient A,
including hér décision to prescribe prophylactic doses of enoxaparin. Hu admitted that she had

not known about Patient A’s recent eye bleeding episode when she ordered the enoxaparin, but

3 RCW 18.130.180 provides, in relevant part:
The following conduct, acts, or conditions constitute unprofessional conduct for
any license holder under the jurisdiction of this chapter:

(4) Incompetence, negligence, or malpractice which results in injury to a
patient or which creates an unreasonable risk that a patient may be harmed;

(7) Violation of any state or federal statute or administrative rule
regulating the profession in question, including any statute or rule defining or
establishing standards of patient care or professional conduct or practice;

(12) Practice beyond the scope of practice as defined by law or rule. .

WAC 246-840-710 provides that: ‘
The following conduct may subject a nurse to disciplinary action under the
Uniform Disciplinary Act, chapter 18.130 RCW:

(2) Failure to adhere to the standards enumerated in WAC 246-840-700
which may include, but are not limited to: '

(d) Willfully or repeatedly failing to administer medications and/or
treatments in accordance with nursing standards.

N
4
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.'stated that knowing about the incident would not have changed her order: she believed that
Patient A’ s problems with her implant limited hef mobil'ity and placed her at a risk of fatal deep
vein thrombosis, requiring prophylactic doses of enoxaparin. On questioning from one of the
commission members, Hu testified that the benefits of prophylactic enoxaparin outweighed any
potential risks of bleeding given the extreme dangers of developing deep vein thrombosis. Hu
also testified that she expected her orders “to be followed,” AR at 340, unless the nurse
implementing the order had questions and brought those questions to either her or another doctor
covering for her. Hu specifically stated that the reason she expected any nurse questioning a
medication order to contact her or a covering physician was because of possible problems getting
in contact with a primary care doctor. Finally, Hu testified that registered nurses had no
authority to “unilaterally write a prescription order or change a prescziption.order.” AR at 340.
Stevenson admitted that, as a nurse, she had to follow a physician’s prescription order

and that she had no authority to unilaterally alter a prescription. Stevenson also admitted that she
did not attempt to contact Hu, the hospital, or any of Patient A’s other doctors when having
difﬁcuity communicating with Patient’s A’s primary care doctor.

_ Stevenson presented testimony from three experf witnesses in her defense. Each opined
that Stevenson had not breacheci the standard of conduct for registered nurses because she had a
- duty to quesﬁon the order to give enoxaparin, which she and the expert witnesses believed was
inappropriate for Patient A. On cross-examination, one of Stevenson’s experts stated that, when
refusing to comply with a physician order, a nurse had a duty to present his or her concerns to the
physician. Also on cross-examination, one of the other experts agreed that Patient A was at risk
of developing deep vein thrombosis.

The Commission found that
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1.11 " Physician medication orders must be carried out as ordered in order
to ensure patient safety. The scope of practice . . . of a registered nurse does not
include the authority to unilaterally fail to follow physician orders. Nor does the
standard of care for a registered nurse permit a nurse to engage in such action. The
nursing standard of care requires that in circumstances where a registered nurse has
concerns about a physician order, the nurse should attempt to contact the physician
as soon as possible to discuss her concerns.

1.12 As a result of the Respondent’s failure to follow the physician
medication order and failure to attempt to contact the treating physician about her
concerns, Patient A was placed at an unreasonable risk of harm. Although Patient -
A suffered no apparent harm from the missing medication, Patient A could have
suffered significant harm including death as a result of the Respondent’s actions.

AR at 292.

Based on these findings, the Commission concluded that Stévenson had committed '
unprofessional conduct as defined by RCW 18.130.180(4), (7), (12) and WAC 246-840-710(2)(d).
The Commission imposed a fine and a requirement that Stevenson complete some continuing
education courses, as well as placing Stevenson’s nursing license on probaﬁon for two years.

Stevenson appealed the Commission’s findings of fact, conciusioris of law, and order to

the superior court, which affirmed. This appeal followed.

ANALYSIS
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW

Washington’s Administrative Procedure Acf (APA), chapter 34.05 RCW, governs
appeals of discipline imposed under the UDA. RCW 18.130.140. Under the APA, when
reviewing an agency action, we sit in the same position as the superior court and apply the
APA’s standards directly to the agency record. DaVita, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health, 137 Wn. App.
174, 180, 151 P.3d 1095 (2007). The APA allows relief from an agency order for any of nine
enumerated reasons. RCW 34.05.570(3). As relevant here, we may grant relief where the

agency’s order “is not supported by evidence that is substantial when viewed in light of the
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whole record before the court,” dr where the Commission has “erroneously interpreted or applied
the law.” RCW 34.05.570(3)(d), (¢). Stevenson bears the burden of showing the invalidity of
- the Commission’s order. RCW 34.05.570(1)(a). - |

. We review challenged commission findings for substantial evidence in the record, RCW
34.05.570(3)(e), and consider unchallenged findings verities on appeal. Fuller v. Dep ‘tof Emp’t
Sec., 52 Wn. App. 603, 606, 762 P.2d 367 (1988). When reviewing the record for substantial
evidence to support challenged findings, we view the evidence in the light most favorable to the
Commission and accept the Commission’s “‘views regarding the credibility of witness.es and the
weight to be given reasonable but competing inferences.”” William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound
Air Pollution Control Agency, 81 Wn. App. 403, 411, 914 P.2d 750 (1996) (qimting State ex rel.
Lige & William B. Dickson Co. v. Pierce County, 65 Wn. App. 614, 618, 829 P.2d 217 (1992)).
Evidence supporting a finding is substantial where it would convince a rational, fair-minded
person of the finding’s truth. Lawrence v. Dep 't of Health, 133 Wn. App. 6.65, 671,138 P.3d
124 (2006).

We review the Commission’s legal conclusions de novo. DaVita, 137 Wn. App. at 181.
However, we accord great deference to the Commission’s interpretation of the UDA and the
rules it has promulgated pursuant to its authority under chapter 18.79 RCW. Verizon Nw, Inc. v.
Wash. Emp't Sec. Div., 164 Wn.2d 909, 915, 194 P.3d 255 (2008); DaVita, 137 Wn. App. at 181.
We ;eview Stevénson’s preclusion claims de novo. Chfisten&en v, Grant County Hosp. Dist. No.
i , 152 Wn.2d 299, 305, 96 P.éd 957 (2004) (collateral estoppel); Nevers v. Fireside, Inc., 133
'Wn.2d 804, 809, 947 P.2d 721 (1997) (court rules interpreted de novo); Lynn v. Dep 't of Labor

& Indus., 130 Wn. App. 829, 837, 125 P.3d 202 (2005) (res judicata).
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II. THE FINDINGS OF FACT

Stevenson, although not assigning error to any specific findings of fact, generally argues
that substantial evidence did not support findings of .fact 1.11 and 1.12, set out above. In these,
the Commission found that Stevenson (1) failed to adhere to the relevant standard of conduct, (2)
practiced outside the scope of practice, and (3) placed Patient A at an unreasonable risk of harm.
Stevenson’s arguments largely center on évidence she presented and her claims that the
Department of .Health did not present expert testimony that she violated the étandmd of conduct
at the hearing before the Commission. The Commission contends that substantial evidence in
the record supports its findings. We agree with the Commission.

Turning first to finding of fact 1.11, testimony offered at trial supported the
Commission’s finding that Stevenson failed to adhere to the standards of conduct required of a |
registered nurse. Hu testified that she expected Stevenson to implement her discharge orders,
_although she stated that Stevenson could question that order by speaking with her. Hu also
testified that Stevenson, as a registered nurse, lacked the authority to alter the prescriptions that
were part of the discharge orders, which Stevenson did by failing to give the enoxaparin. One of
Stevenson’s own experts testified that any nurse who refused to fulfill a physician order based on
concerns about the order had a dutyl “to convey to the doctor that she is not fulfilling that order
and she is not giving that medication because of these c.oncems.” AR at 379. A reasonable
inference from this testimony is that nurses have a duty to féllow the orders given by a doctor
unless they raise concerns about the order with the doctor. Stevenson refused to follow Hu’s
orders and failed to contact Hu or a covering physician to explain why she was declining to do
so. The Commission could readily find that Stevenson failed to comply with nursing standards

from those facts.
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Testimony at trial also supported the Commission’s finding, embodied in finding of fact
1.11, that Stevenson practi;:ed outside the scope of practice granted by her nursing license. Hu,
one of Stevenson’s experts, and Stevenson herself all testified that registered nurses lack
“prescriptive authority and must act at the direction of a physician.” AR at 340, 379, 506. This
testimony allowed the Commissioﬁ to find that Stevenson, by refusing to follow the dﬁecﬁon of
Hu, had practiced outside the scope of authon'ty granted to her by her registered nursing license.

. Stevenson, however, contends that substantial evidencé does not support finding 1.11
because the Department of Health failed to provide expert testimony tﬁat she bfeached the
standard of care at the hearing. She is incorrect. The APA provides that agencies in general may
utilize their expertise when evaluating factual matters. RCW 34.05.452(5). The regulétions
governing proceedings before the Commission specifically authorize it to make use of its
expertise when making factual determinations. WAC 246-11-160. Common law precedent also
recognizeslthat medical discipline boards like the Commission do not need expe;t testimony
about any possible breach of the standard of care, because such testimony is not helpful when the
fact finder, as here, includes experts. Ames v. Dep 't of Health, 166 Wn.2d 255, 261-62, 208 P.3d
549 (2009); Davidson v. bep 't of Licensing, 33 Wn. App. 783, 785-86, 657 P.2d 810 (1983). As
noted above, the State presented evidence that would allow the Commission, based on its

expertise, to find that Stevenson breached her standard of care.*

4 Stevenson notes that two members of the panel adjudicating the Department of Health’s
complaint were licensed practical nurses instead of registered nurses, like Stevenson. This
appears to be an argument that we should not allow the Commission’s panel to determine the
appropriate standard of conduct and scope of practice. ,
RCW 18.79.070(2) provides for the Commission’s make-up and requires that it include
two advanced registered nurse practitioners, seven registered nurses, three licensed practical
nurses, and three members of the public. RCW 18.79.070(2) does not require that commission
panels include only members of the same professional type as the appellant. We read that

9
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Stevenson also c‘ontends that substantial evidence does not support finding 1.11 because
she presented testimony that she declined to dose Patient A with enoxaparin because of fears that
it would cause her to bleed, and her experts testified that, by doing so, she had not breached the
standard of conduct. That evidence, though, does not change the result of our review. The
Commission acted as the fact finder and accorded what it deemed the appropriate weight to the
evidence each side presented and the inferences reasonably drawn from that evidence. In doing
so, it gave greater weight to the evidence offered by the Department of Health and the inferences
drawn from that evidence. We will not upset that determination on appeal. Ancier v. Dep’t of
Heaith,_140 Wn. App. 564, 575, 166 P.3d 829 (2007).

We also hold that substantial evidence supports ﬁndmg of fact 1.12, the Commission’s
finding that Stevenson’s actions placed Patient A at an unreasonable risk of harm. Hu testified
that Patient A’s condition at the time of her admission to the hospital rendered her immobile and
placed her at risk of developing deep vein thrombosis. One of Stevenson’s expeﬁs agreed. Hu
also tc;,stiﬁed that development of deep vein thrombosis risked a quick death. A reasonable
‘inference from this testimony is that the withholding of prophylactic doses of enoxaparin, which
would prevent deep vein thrombosis, put Patient A at risk of dying. The Commission could find

from that testimony that Stevenson’s actions placed the patient at an unreasonable risk of harm.

omission as embodying the legislature’s belief that, as an institution, the Commission has the
relevant experience and knowledge necessary to adjudicate nursing misconduct.

Further, Stevenson does not explain how the panel’s composition affects the panel’s
expertise. WAC 246-840-700(2)(a)(i)(D), discussed below and which governs standards of
practice for registered nurses, does not appear to operate differently than WAC 246-840-
700(2)(b)(D)(D), also discussed below and which governs the standards of practice for licensed
practical nurses. Two other provisions discussed below, WAC 246-840-700(3)(a) and -710(2)(d)
apply to both licensed practical nurses and registered nurses. Stevenson fails to show how the
panel’s composition extinguishes the Commission’s expertise recognized by the case law.
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Stevenson challenges finding of fact 1.12 by claiming the evidence shows the wisdom of
her choice to withhold the enoxaparin. Specifically, Stevenson argues that the evidence shovslls
that Patient A lived two years after the December 3, 2007 injection of enoxaparin without any
further prophylactic dosés of.blood thinner. The fact that Stevenson’s choice to withhold
enoxaparin did not result in actual harm to Patient A or that the patient continued to live without
enoxaparin is irrelevant to our review on appeal. 'The Commission’s findings and the relevant
law, RCW 18.130.180(4), concern the risk of harm. As noted above, Hu testified to the risks
from Stevenson’s failure to follow her orders. On this evidence, the Commission could readily
find that Stevenson’s choice to withhold enoxaparin was a gamble that placed Patient A at an
unreasonable risk of harm,

III.. THE CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Stevenson also appears to cHallenge in three different ways the Commission’s
conclusions that she committed unprofessional conduct. For the follqwing reasons, .however, the
challenged conclusions are correct. |

Stevenson chéllen’ges conclusion of law 2.4, the conclusion that she committe;d
unprofessional conduct by violating RCW 18.130.180(4), by claiming that no evidence showed
h;r actions placed Patient A at an unreasonable risk of harm. As discussed above, substantial
evidence supports ﬁnding of fact 1.12 that Stevenson’s actions placed Patient A at an
unreasonable risk of harm. Conclusion 2.4 flows directly from that finding and finding 1.11 that

Stevenson breached the standard of conduct required by nurses. We affirm the conclusion.

(2001) (this court reviews conclusions by looking to whether the factual findings support them).

11



No. 45834-9-11

Stevenson challenges conclusion of law 2.5, the conclusion that she committed

unprofessional conduct under RCW 18.130.180(12), and conclusion of law 2.6, the conclusion

| that she éonunittcd unprofessional conduct under RCW 18.130.180(7), by claiming that the
Department of Health failed to show that she breached the standard of conduct or practiced
beyond the scope of acceptable practice. Specifically Stevenson claims that WAC 246-840-700
prescribes the scope of practice and the standard of conduct for nurses and that her conduct
violated no part of that provision.

With regard to conclusion of law 2.5, RCW 18.130.180(12) includes practicing beyond
the scope of practice as unprofessional conduct. With finding of fact 1.11, the Commission
found that Stevenson practiced beyond the scope of practice when she unilaterally bhanged
Patient A’s prescription by failiﬁg to follow Hu’s order. As noted above, substantial evidence
supported that finding. Finding of fact 1.11 supports the Commissioﬁ’s conclusion of law 2.5
that Stevenson committed unprofessional practice. RCW 18.130.180(12). Therefore, we affirm

‘the Commission’s conciusion. Nguyen, 144 Wn.2d ét 530.

As concerns conclusion of law 2.6 that Stevenson committed unprofessional conduct
under RCW 18.130.180(7), that statute defines unproféssional conduct to include the violation of
aﬁy state or federal statute or regulation establishing the standard of conduct for the profession.
WAC 246-840-700(2)(a)(i)(D) establishes one such standard of conduct. It requires nurses to
“implement{] the plan of care by initiating nursing interventions through giving direct care and
supervising other members of the care team.” WAC 246-840-700(2)(a)(i)(D)_ (emphasis added).
WAC 246-840-700(3)(a) establishes another standard of conduct, providing that “[t]he registered -
nurse . . . shall communicate significant changes in the client’s status to appropriate members of

the health care team. This communication shall take place in a time period consistent with the
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client’s need for care.” WAC 246-840-710(2)(d) establishes a final, relevant, standard of
conduct. That provision forbids any nurse from “[w]illfully or repeatedly failing to administer
medications . . . in accordance with nursing standards.” WAC 246-840-710(2)(d).

A number of the Commission’s findings support the conclusion that Stevenson
committed unprofessional conduct under RCW 18.130.180(7). TheVCommission found in
finding of fact 1.9, a finding unchallenged and therefore a verity on appeal, that Stevenson failed
to provide Patient A her enoxaparin dose from November 24, 2007 to December 3, 2007. With
finding 1.1 14, a finding supported by substantial evidencé, the Commission found that Stevenson
breached the standard of conduct By refusing to obey the order to provide enoxaparin. With
finding of fact 1.12, a finding supported By substantial evidence, and finding of fact 1.10, a
finding unchallenged and therefore a verity on appeal, the Commission found that Stevenson
failed to communicate her refusal to follow Hu’s order or to any covering physician. Those
findings support a conclusion that Stevénson violated WAC 246—840-700(2)(a)(i)(D),
-700(3)(a), and -710(2)(d) by repeatedly declining to implemeﬁt Hu’s orders to provide a daily
dose of enoxaparin without communicating to Hu that she was not complying with the order and
explaining her reasons for her refusal. Each of those WAC violations constituted unprofessional
conduct under RCW 18.130.180(7). We affirm conclusion of law 2..6. Nguyen, 144 Wn.2d at
530.

IV. PRECLUSION
Stevenson also contends that a number of preclusion docfrines prevented the Commission

from entering its order. We disagree..
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A. Res judicata

Res judicata bars “[r]esurrecting the same claim in a subsequent action.” Hilltop Terrace
Homeowne-r 's Ass’n v. Island County, 126 Wn.2d 22, 31, 891 P.2d 29 (1995). “The threshold
requirement” for applying the doctrine of res judicata “is a final judgment on the merits” in a
prior action. Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp., 151 Wn.2d 853, 865, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).
Once a party satisfies that threshold, we review whether the current action .and the prior one
involve the same claim by looking to whether the two involve the same “subject matter, cause of
action, people and parties, and . . . ‘quality of the persons for or against whom the claim is
made.’” Hisle, 151 Wn;2d at 865-66 (quoting Rains v. State, 100 Wn.2d 660, 663, 674 P.2d 165
(1983)). Stevenson bore the burden of showing each of these elements to preclude the
Commiésion from entering its order. Hisle, 151 Wn.2d at 865, 366.

Stevenson’s res judicata claim fails on at least one of the elements. Both Stevenson’s and
the Commission’s briefing assume that she was a party to the DSHS proceeding. She was not.
The DSHS proceeding involved a complaint against Stevenson Group Inc., and payment for the
fine in those ‘procee'dings came from the corporation’s accounts. The commission proceedings
involved-a complaint against Stevenson. The corporation has an existence separate and apart
from Stevenson’s. W. Wash. Laborers-Emp 'rs Health & Sec. Trust Fund v. Harold Jordan Co. .
52 Wn. App. 387, 392, 760 P.2d 382 (1988). Observing that separate existence means holding
that the corporation, not Stevenson, was a party to the DSHS action ‘a.nd Stevenson, not the
corporation, was a party to the Commission action. Res judicata does not bar the Commission’s

order.
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B. Collateral Estoppel

Collateral estoppel bars relitigation of an issue decided in a prior proceeding, even where
the subsequent proceeding involves different claims or causes of action. Rains, 100 Wn.2d at
665 (quoting Seattle-First Nat’l Bank v. Kawachi; 91 Wn.2d 223, 225-26, 588 P.2d 725 (1978)).
Collateral estoppel only applies where (1) the prior proceeding decided an issue identical to the
one presented in the subsequent action, (2) there was a final judgment on the mérits, (3) the party
to be estopped was a party to the prior proceeding or in privity with a party to the proceeding,
and (4) estopping the party will not produce an injustice. Rains; 100 Wni2d at 665 (quoting
vSeattle—F irst Nat’'l Bank v. Cannon, 26 Wn. App. 922,927, 615 P.2d 1316 (1980)). Stevenson
bore the burden of proving the earlier proceeding estopped the Commissiom State Farm Mut.
Auto. Ins. Co. v. Avery, 114 Wn. App. 299, 304, 57 P.3d 300 (2002).

 The DSHS proceeding did not result in a final judgment on the merits, but instead ended
in settlement with Stevenson agreeing to pay a fine. Seﬁlernents are not considered final
judgments on the merits for purposes of collateral estoppel, beqause parties may settle for
“myriad reasons not related to the resolution of the issues they are litigating.” Marquardt v. Fed.
Old Line Ins. Co. (Mut.), 33 Wn. App. 685, 689, 658 P.2d 20 (1983); Krikava v. Webber, 43 Wn.
App. 217,222,716 P.2d 916 (1986). Without a final judgment on the merits, collateral estoppel
does not apply.
C. CR 2A Settlement Agreement

Finally, Stevenson contends that the settlement with?DSHS constituted a stipulaﬁon under

CR 2A, releasing all claims that the State may have had against Stevenson for her failure to give
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Patient A the enoxaparin doses.” We disagree.

The civil rules apply to civil proceedings in Washington’s superior courts. Stevenson
provides no authority for the proposition that they apply in administrative proceedings, and we
therefore assume that none éxists. DeHeer v. Seattle Post-]ntelligencér., 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372
P.2d 193 61962). We therefore are not persuaded by her argument. DeHeer, 60 Wn.2d at 126.

CONCLUSION

We find that substantial evidence supports the Commission’s findings and that it did not
erroneously interpret or apply the law. We affirm the superior court order afﬁrmin_g the
Commission’s decision and order. |

A majority of the panel having determined that this opinion will not be printed in the
Washington Appellate Reports, but will be filed for public record in accordance with RCW 2.06.040,

it is so ordered.

We concur:
OS%:K, J. U
‘74 rHo ly 1 ~
SUTTON, J. gl |
5 CR 2A provides that

No agreement or consent between parties or attorneys in respect to the
proceedings in a cause, the purport of which is disputed, will be regarded by the
court unless the same shall have been made and assented to in open court on the
record, or entered in the minutes, or unless the evidence thereof shall be in writing
and subscribed by the attorneys denying the same.
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

FAIRUZA STEVENSON,

Petitioner,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

i DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

NURSING CARE QUALITY
ASSURANCE COMMISSION,

NO. 11-2-00119-2

ORDER AFFIRMING
COMMISSION’S FINAL ORDER

Respondents.

"This matter came before the Court on' November 27, 2013, with the Honorable

David E. -Gregerson, Clark County Superior Court Judge, presiding. The Court,

having considered the pleadings and administrative record in the matter, and having

heard the arguments of both parties, now, therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS

FOLLOWS:

The Nursing Care Quality Assurance Commission’s Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law and Final Order dated December 9, 2010, Master Case No.

M2008-118333 is AFFIRMED.

ORDER AFFIRMING COMMISSION'S FINAL
ORDER :

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

: 1125 Washingion Strest SE
PO Box 40100

Oiympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-5006




[\

| 1T IS HERERY FURTHER ORDERED:

The Department of Health shall refund Petitioner $700.00 of the $1000.00 sanction

previously ordered by this Court and paid to the Department of Health.

DATED this 22 day of December, 2013.

/ >/(27M)7/'>J//

The Honorable David E_Gregerson _
Clark County Superior Court Jud.gew

Presented by:

ROBERT W.FERGUSON
Attorney, General

S l; . /L"/ ‘.“L,,
BAN TR BAKER WSBA #43034
Agsistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondents

Appro as to Form:

/é6BERT D. MITCHELSON, WSBA #4595
Attorney for Petitioner

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WA, SHINGTON

ORDER AFFIRMING COMMISSION’S FINAL
’ 1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100

ORDER
Otympia, WA 98504-0100
260} £64-9006
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
NURSING CARE QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION

In the Matter of: Master Case No. M2008-118333
FAIRUZA M. STEVENSON, - FINDINGS OF FACT,
Credential No. RN.RN.00138022, CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY,

AND FINAL ORDER
Respondent.

APPEARANCES:

Respondent, Fairuza M. Stevenson, by
Law Office of Robert D. Mitchelson, per
Robert D. Mitchelson, Attorney at Law

Department of Health Nursing Program (Department), by

Office of the Attorney General, per
Cassandra Buyserie, Assistant Attorney General

PANEL.: Margaret Kelly, L.P.N., Panel Chair
Linda Batch, L.P.N.
Lois Hoell, L.P.N., R.N., AR.N.P.
PRESID!NG OFFICER: Christopher Swanson, Health Law Judge
A hearing was held in this matter on September 24, 2010, regarding allegations
of unprofessional conduct. Probation.

ISSUES

Did the Respondent commit unprofessional conduct as defined in
RCW 18.130.180(4), (7), and (12) and WAC 246-840-710(2)(d)?

If the Department proves unprofessional conduct, what are the appropriate
sanctions under RCW 18.130.1607

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
AND FINAL ORDER Page 1o
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SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS
At the hearing, the Department presented the testimony of Meituck Hu, M.D. The
Respondent {estified on her .own behalf and presented the testimony of Lee Patton,
R.N., Associate Professor of Nursing, Concordia College; Zbigieu Grudzien, M.D.;
Judy Tichrob; and Douglas V. Harroun, M.D.
The Presiding Officer admitted the following Department exhibits:
Exhibit D-1: ASI Report, dated December 3, 2007.

Exhibit D-2: Medical Records of Patient A from Legacy Salmon Creek
Hospital, November 16-24, 2007.

Exhibit D-3: Fax from Hope Medical Holistic Clinic to Respondent,
dated February 13, 2008.

Exhibit D-4: Respondent’s Medication Log for Patient A at Better
' Options Foster Care Home, November 2007.

Exhibit D-5: Statement of Respondent, undated.

Exhibit D-6: Dr. Zbigieu Grudzien's Medical treatment notes of
- Patient A, dated November 29, 2007.

Exhibit D-7: Letter from Respondent's attorney to Department of -
Health, dated May 27, 2008.

The Presiding Officer admitted the following Respondent exhibits:

Exhibit R<1: Medication logs for Patient A for August-
December 2007.

Exhibit R-2: Final Report and Discharge instructions for
Katherine Plowman, August 23-25, 2007.

Exhibit R-3: Final Report and Discharge instructions for
Katherine Plowman, November 16-24, 2007, including

addendum.
FINDINGS OF FACT,
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Exhibit R-4:  Notes of Jody Tichrob, November 26-December 4,
2008.

Exhibit R-5: Respondent's Narrative letter to the Commission,
- undated.

Exhibit R-8: Dr. Rasky.chart note, September 21, 2007,

Exhibit R-7: Notes from Hope Medical Holistic Clinic,
November 28, 2007,

Exhibit R-8: History and Physical, Legacy Salmon Creek Hospital,
November 16-24, 2007.

Exhibit R-9: Discharge summary, Legacy Salmon Creek Hospital,
November 24, 2007.

I. FINDINGS OF FACT

1.1 The Respondent was granted a license to practice as a registered nurse in
the state of Washington on October 30, 2000.

1.2 At relevant times, the Respondent operated an adult family home, and
provided nursing services fo Patient A, a 94-year-old female suffering from multiple
medical conditions, including hypertension, dementia, and mobility issues.

1.3 In August 2007, per physician order, Patient A discontinued the use of
Coumadin, a blood thinning medicatioh, following the occurrence of bleeding in her eye.

14  There are risks associated with taking all blood thinning medications,
including the risk of .bleedin_g and the possibility of stroke. There are also risks
associated with not taking blood thinning medications Wh-en a patient is immobile for
extended periods of time, such as blood clots forming in the legs and then traveling

through the cardiovascular system into the lungs and heart céusing death.
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1.5 On November 16, 2007, Patient A was admitted at Legacy Salmon Creek
Hospital in Vancouver, Washington, with complaints of fever and abdominal pain.

1.6 On November 24, 2007, following treatment, Patient A was discharged
from the hospital | As part of her discharge instructions, Patient A was given a
prescription for Enoxaparin, a different blood thinning medication, 40 mg subcutansous
once a day. The medication was prescribed for the purpose of preventing blood clots.
Patient A was at risk for blood clots because upon discharge she would not be mobile.

1.7 In making her determination to prescribe Enoxaparin, the treating
physician at the hospital weighed the risks to Patient A and determined that the risks
associated with not taking a blood thinning medication were greater than the risks
associated with taking the medication.

1.8  When compared With Enoxaparin, Coumadin is a less stable and less
predictable blooding thinning medication. Coumadin requires _constant monitoring fo
ensure the patient’s blood is. not thinning too much. Additibnally, Coumadin's effects
may be influenced by the patient's diet. Coumadin also takes longer to clear the
patient's system once discontinued. The physician dete"rmi'ned Enoxaparin was the
appropriate blood thinning medication due to Patient A's specific circumstances.

1.9 Upon her discharge from the hospital, Patient A was returned to the aduit
family home operated by the Respondent. The Respondent believed that the blood
thinning medication ordered by the hospital physician was inappropriate due Patient A's
history of bleeding, and failed to administer the ordered Enoxaparin from November 24,

2007 untit December 3, 2007.
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1.10 Despite 24 hour physician consult availability at the hospital, the
Respondent did not contact the hospital to consult with a physician about her concems.
On December 4, 2007, the Respondent adminisiered the medication.

1.11 Physician medication orders must be cairied out as ordered in order to
ensure patient safety. The scope of practice and of a registered nurse does not include
the authority to unilaterally fail to follow physician orders. Nor does the standard of care
for a registered nurse permit a nurse to engage in such action. The nursing standard of
care requires that in circumstances where a registered nurse has concerns about a
physician order, the nurse should attempt to contact the physician as soon as possible
to discuss her concerns.

1.12 As a result of the Respondent's failure to follow the physician medication
order and failure to attempt to contact the treating physician' about her concerns,
Patient A waé placed at an unreasonable risk of harm. Although Patient A suffered no
apparent harm from the missing medication, Patient A could have suffered significant
harm in‘cluding death as é result of the Respondent’s actions.

1.13 The Respondent d}id not express remorse for her conduct. The
Respo.ndent' does not have any past discipline in the state of Washington.

. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

2.1 The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent and subject of this

proceeding. RCW 18.130.040 RCW.

FINDINGS OF FACT,
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2.2 The standard of proof in a professional disciplinary hearing is clear énd

convincing evidence. Ongom v. Dept. of Health, 159 Wn.2d 132 (2006), cert. denied

127 S. Ct. 2115 (2007).

2.3 The Commission used its experience, competency, and specialized

knowledge {o evaluate the evidence. RCW 34.05.461(5).
2.4 The Depariment proved with clear and convincing evidence that the

Respondent committed unprofessional conduct as defined in RCW 18.130.180(4),

which states:

Incompetence, negligence, or malpractice which results in injury to
a patient or which creates an unreasonable risk that a patient may
be harmed. The use of a nontraditional treatment by itself shall not
constitute unprofessional conduct, provided that it does not result in
injury to a patient or create an unreasonable risk that a patient may
be harmed; : :

2.5 The Department proved with clear and- convincing evidence that the
Respondent committed unprofessional conduct as deﬁned in RCW 18.130.180(12),
which states: |

Practice beyond the scope of practice as defined by law or rule;

2.6 The Depariment proved with clear and convincing evidence that the

Respondent committed unprofessional conduct as defined in RCW 18.130.180(7) ahd

WAG 246-840-710(2)(d), which state:

Violation of any state or federal statute or administrative rule regulating the
profession in question, including any statute or rule defining or
establishing standards of patient care or professional conduct or practice;

RCW 18.130.180(7).
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The following conduct may subject a nurse to disciplinary action under the
Uniform Disciplinary Act, chapter 18.130 RCW:

(2) Failure to adhere to the standards enumerated in WAC 246-840-700
which may include, but are not limited fo:

(d)  Wilifully or repeatedly failing to administer medications and/or
treatments in accordance with nursing standards|.]

WAC 246-840-710(2)(d).

2.7 In determining appropriate sanctions, public safety must be considered
before the rehabilitation of the Respondent. RCW 18.130.160.

~ 2.8. The sanction rules of the Department of Health, WAC 246-16-800 through

246-16-890 apply. WAC 246-16-810 is the sanction schedule for practice that fails
below the standard of care. The sanction schedule adequately addresses the conduct
in tﬁis case. The Respondent’s conduct éaused risk of moderate to severe risk of harm.

2.9  The aggravating factors are: 10 The vulnerability of the patient; 2) Lack of
remorse; and 3) The risk of injury. The mitigating factor is the lack of past disciplinary
record.

. ORDER

3.1  The Respondent’s license to practice as a registered nurse in the state of
Washington shall be placed on PROBATION for at least 24 months commencing on the
date of entry of this Order. During the course of probation, the Respondent shall follow

all of the following terms and conditions,
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3.2 The Respondent shall present both portions of her license fo the
Commission to be stamped "probation” within ten days of receipt of this Order. The
Respondent shall also ensure that all subseguent licenses received during the
probationary period of this Order are stamped "probation" and shali immediately return
~any license to the Commission that is not stamped "probation.” |

3.3  The Respondent shall permit a Department of Health investigator or other
Commission approved reviewer, on a quarterly basis, to audit and review the patient
records at any adult family home operated by her.

3.4  Within 12 months of the date of entry of this Order, the Respondent shall
provide evidence to the Commission that she has successfully completed 24 hours of
course-work, pre-approved by the Cofnmission or its designee, in the area of scope of
practice and medication administration. The course-work must be taken at_ an
accredited educational institution or through a program otherwise approved by the
Commission. The Respondent shall provide the Commission with proof of completion

of such course-work within 30 days of such completion.

3.5 ;The Respondent shall pay a fine to th.e Commission in the amount $2,000
which must be received by the Commission within 90 days of the date of entry of this
Order. The fine shall be paid by certified or cashier's check or money order, made
payable to the Department of Health and mailed to the Department of Health,

Nursing Commission, at P.O. Box 1099, Olympia, Washington 88507-1089.

3.6 The Respondent may not seek modification ¢ ent of her license

for two years from the date of this Order.
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3.7 Chanae of Address. The Raspondent shall inform the program manager

and the Adjudicative Service Unit, in writing, of changes in her residential and/or business

address within 30 days of such change.

3.8 Assume Compliance Costs. The Respondent shall assume all costs of

complying with all requirements, terms, and conditions of this Order.

3.9 Failure to Comply. Protecting the public requires practice under the terms

and conditions imposed in this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions
of this Order may result in suspension and/or revocation of the Respondent's license
after a show cause hearing. If the Respondent fails to comply with the terms and
conditions of this Order, the Commission may hold a hearing. At that hearing, the
Respondent must show cause why her license should not be suspended. Alternatively,
the Commission may bring additional charges of unprofessional conduct under
RCW 18.130.180(8). In either case, the Respondent will be given notice and an

opportunity for a hearing on the issue of ndn-complianoe.

Dated this Q day of December, 2010.

ey,

'MARGARET KELLY, \PN.

Panel Chair
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CLERK’S SUMMARY

Charge Action
RCW 18.130.180(4) Violated
RCW 18.130.180(7) Violated
WAC 246-840-710(2)(d) Violated
RCW 18.130.180(12) Violated

NOTICE TO PARTIES

‘This order is subject to the reporting requirements of RCW 18.130.110,
Section 1128E of the Social Security Act, and any other applicable interstate or national
reporting requirements. If discipline is taken, it must be reported to the Healthcare

Integrity Protection Data Bank.

Either party may file a petition for reconsideration. RCW 34.05.461(3);
34.056.470. The petition must be filed within 10 days of service of this order with: h

Adjudicative Service Unit
P.O. Box 47879
Olympia, WA 98504-7879

and a copy must be sent to:

Nursing Program
P.O. Box 47864
Olympia, WA 98504-7864

The petition must state the specific grounds for reconsideration and what relief is
requested. WAC 246-11-580. The petition is denied if the Commission does not
respond in writing within 20 days of the filing of the petition.

A petition for judicial review must be filed and served within 30 days after
service of this order. RCW 34.05.542, The procedures are identified in
chapter 34.05 RCW, Part V, Judicial Review and Civil Enforcement. A petition for
reconsideration is not required before seeking judicial review. |If a petition for
reconsideration is filed, the above 30-day period does not start until the petition is

resolved. RCW 34.05.470(3).
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The order is in sffect while a petition for reconsideration or review is filed.
“Filing” means actual receipt of the document by the Adjudicative Service Unit.
RCW 34.05.010(6). This order is “served” the day it is deposited in the United States
mail. RCW 34.05.010(19).

For more information, visit our website at http://www.doh.wa.gov/hearinas.
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

NURSING CARE QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION ALY T

In the Matter of No. M2008-118333 S

FAIRUZA M. STEVENSON STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Credential No. RN.RN.00139022

Respondent

The Heaith Services Consultant of the Nursing Care Quality Assurance
Commission (Commission), on designation by the Commission, makes the allegations
below, which are supported by the evidence contained in case no. 2007-60346 (program
file no. 2007-12-0001RN). The patient referred to in this Statement of Charges is
identified in the attached Confidential Schedule.

1. ALLEGED FACTS

1.1 On October 30, 2000, the state of Washington issued Respondent a
credential to practice as a registered nurse. Respondent’s credential is currently active.

1.2  Atrelevant times, Respondent operated an adult family home, and
provided nursing services to Patient A. |

1.3 On or about November 24, 2007, Patient A was discharged from Legacy
Salmon Creek Hospital in Vancouver, Washington. As part of her discharge
instructions, Patient A was given a prescription for Enoxaparin, 40 mg subcutaneous
once a day.’ _

1.4  Upon her discharge from the hospital, Patient A was returned to the adult
family home operated by Respondent. Respondent believed that the medication
ordered by the hospital physician was inappropriate, and failed to administer the
ordered Enoxaparin from November 24, 2007 until December 3, 2007.

1.5  Patient A suffered no apparent harm from the missihg medication. The
prescription was ultimately discontinued by Patient A's primary physician in or around
December 2007.

1/
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- 2. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS
2.1 Based on the Alleged Facts, Respondent has commitied unprofessional
conduct in violation of RCW 18.130.180(4), (7), (12), and WAC 246-840-710(2)(d),
which provide:

RCW 18.130.180 Unprofessional conduct. The following conduct, acts,
or conditions constitute unprofessional conduct for any license holder
under the jurisdiction of this chapter:

(4) Incompetence, negligence, or malpractice which results in injury to a
patient or which creates an unreasonable risk that a patient may be
harmed. The use of a nontraditional treatment by itself shall not constitute
unprofessional conduct, provided that it does not result in injury to a
patient or create an unreasonable risk that a patient may be harmed;

(7) Violation of any state or federal statute or administrative rule regulating
the profession in question, including any statute or rule defining or
establishing standards of patient care or professional conduct or practice;

(12) Practice beyond the scope of practice as defined by law or rule;

WAC 246-840-710 Violations of standards of nursing conduct or
practice. The following conduct may subject a nurse to disciplinary
action under the Uniform Disciplinary Act, chapter 18.130 RCW:

(2) Failure to adhere to the standards enumerated in WAC 246-840-700
which may include, but are not limited to:

(d) Willfully or repeatedly failing to administer medications and/or
treatments in accordance with nursing standards;

2.2 The above violations provide grounds for imposing sanctions under
RCW 18.130.160.

3. NOTICE TO RESPONDERT
The charges in this document affect the public heatth, safety and welfare. The
Health Services Consultant of the Commission directs that a notice be issued and

served on Respondent as provided by law, giving Respondent the opportunity to defend

STATEMENT OF CHARGCES : PAGE2QF 4
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against these charges. If Respondent fails to defend against these charges, Respondent
shall be subject to discipline and the imposition of sanctions under Chapter 18,130 RCW.

DATED: Qﬁﬂ‘/ f;}\ , 2010

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

NURSING CARE QUALITY ASSURANCE
COMMISSION

hro I
IV L'
MARY DALE)
HEALTH SERVICES CONSULTANT

7
(sl Dttefet
CA%ANDR A Puusere, WSBA # 4oy
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATEMENT OF CHARGES PAGE 3 0OF 4
NO. M2008-118333 SOC - REV. 608






STATE CF WASHINGTCN
NI ADTAATNT VS QN AT ANITY LITA]TLY QEDY /1T
DIFARTMVIZNG OrF SOUIAL AND HzALTH SERVICES
AGING AMD DISABILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

January 31, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL
(7004 1160 0002 0550 9776)

Fairuza Stevenson

Better Options for Elder Care
15214 NE 25" Circle
Vancouver, Washington 98684

License #64503
IMPOSITION OF CIVIL FINE

Dear Ms. Stevenson:

This letter constitutes formal notice of the imposition of a civil fine for your adult family home,
located at 15214 NE 25™ Circle, Vancouver, Washington, by the State of Washington,
Department of Social and Health Services, pursuant to the Revised Code of Washington (RCW)
70.128.160 and Washington Administrative Code 388-76-10940.

The civil fine is based on the following violations of the RCW and/or WAC found by the
department in your adult family home. These and other deficiencies are more fully described in
the attached Statement of Deficiencies report completed by the department on December 6,
2007.

WAC 388-76-620 (1) Provision of services and care.

$100.00 a day x seven days=$700.00

The licensee failed to ensure one resident received necessary services (an injectable
medications) as ordered by her physician. This failure put the resident at high risk for
medical complications.

This is a repeat or uncorrected deficiency previously cited on June 21, 2007.

WAC 388-76-76515 (8) What fire safety and emergency requirements must the provider
have in the home. $100.00

The licensee failed to ensure portable space heaters were not used in the home. This
failure put all residents at risk for harm.

This is a repeat or uncorrected deficiency previously cited on June 21, 2007,

A
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Fairuza Stevenson/Better C ..1ons for Elderly Care
January 31, 2008
Page 2

You may contest the civil fine by requesting an administrative hearing. The Office of
Administrative Hearings must receive your written request for a hearing within twenty-eight
(28) calendar days following receipt of this letter. A copy of this letter and a copy of the
enclosed Statement of Deficiencies must be included with your request. Send vour request to:

Office of Administrative Hearings
PO Box 42489
Olympia, Washington 98504-2489

If no hearing is requested, the fine is due twenty-eight (28) calendar days after receipt of this
notice. Please remit a check for $800.00 payable to the Department of Social and Health
Services. The check should be sent to:

DSHS Office of Financial Recovery
. PO Box 49501
Olympia, Washington 98504-9501

If payment has not been received within twenty-eight (28) days after receipt of this notice,

- interest will begin to accrue on the balance at the rate of one percent per month. If you do not
submit a hearing request or make payment within twenty-eight (28) days, the balance due the
department will be recovered.

As provided in RCW 70.128, you may request an informal dispute resolution review of
enforcement actions initiated in response to a Statement of Deficiencies report. During the
informal dispute resolution process you also have the right to present written evidence
refuting this action. A request for informal dispute resolution review will not change the
deadline for you to request an administrative hearing. Informal dispute resolution review by the
department is not binding in an administrative hearing.

To request an informal dispute resolution review, send your written request to:

Denny McKee, Informal Dispute Resolution Program Manager
Aging and Disability Services Administration
PO Box 45600
Olympia, Washington 98504-5600
Phone (360) 725-2590 / Fax (360) 438-7903

The written request should:

e Identify the citation and/or enforcement action that is disputed,;
¢ Explain why the home is disputing the action;



Fairuza Stevenson/Better C,..ions for Elderly Care
January 31, 2008
Page 3

* Indicate the type of dispute resolution process you prefer (direct meeting, telephone
conference or documentation review); and ’
e Be sent within 10 working days of your receipt of this notice.

If you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Thompson, Field Manager at (360) 725-
2255.

Sincerely,

~farlbden

Lori Melchiori, Ph.D.
Assistant Director
Residential Care Services

Enclosure

cc: Janice Schurman, Adult Family Home Compliance Specialist
Field Manager, Region 6, Unit A
RCS Regional Administrator, Region 6
HCS Regional Administrator, Region 6
DDD Regional Administrator, Region 6
Karen Dinan, Assistant Attorney General
WA LTC Ombudsman
Area Agency on Aging, AAA-SW
Office of Financial Recovery, Vendor Program Unit
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES
AGING AND ADULT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION '
5411 E Mill Plain Blvd, Suite 25, Vancouver, WA 53661

_ Statemnent of Deficiencies/ License #: 64503 Completion Date
Plan of Correction BETTER OPTIONS FOR ELDER CARE December 6, 2007
Page 1 of 4

An unannounced complaint investigation was conducted on 12/3/2007 at BETTER OPTIONS
FOR ELDER CARE, an adult family home licensed to STEVENSON GROUP INC, 15214 NE
25TH CIR, VANCOUVER, WA 98684. 0 of 0 current residents and 0 former residents were
selected for review. .

This document references the following:
Complaint Number 071127107

Licensors / Team members:
Shawn Swanstrom, RN, BSN, Licensor

From:

DSHS, Aging and Disability Services Administration
Residential Care Services, Region 6, Unit A

5411 E Mill Plain Blvd

Vancouver, WA 98661

An acceptable written Plan of Correction (POC) for each deficiency cited must be submitted
within 10 calendar days. Enforcement action may be recommended dependent upon the scope
and severity of deficiencies cited in this report. The licensee may question cited deficiencies and
enforcement actions if initiated through the State’s informal dispute resolution process.. Further,

findings are discloseable to the public.

.
S, W{MWW - 12)1d/0T

v Residential Care Services Date
lercon 2423 /02
Licensee (or Representative) Date

ECEIVE )

JAN 07 2008

_ DSHS AASA
Residentia! Care Services

o

Foy: 00/18/2005 v der 53 e



Statement of Deficiencies/ License #: 64503 Completion Date
Plan of Correction BETTER OPTIONS FOR ELDER CARE December 6, 2007

Page 2 of 4

WAC 388-76-620 Provision of services and care.
(1) The provider shall ensure that the resident receives necessary services and care to promote
the most appropriate level of physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being consistent with

resident choice.

This requirement was not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation, interview and record review, the provider failed to ensure 1 of 1 resident
(#1) received necessary services (an injectable medication) as ordered by her physician. This
failure put the resident at a high risk for medical complications.

On 12/3/07, Resident # 1 stated she had just been in the hospital. She was unable to state why
she had gone to the hospital, but did state she had been sick.

Resident record review revealed Resident # 1 had been originally admitted to the home on
5/3/05 with a diagnoses of non- insulin dependent diabetes, a history of peripheral vascular
disease, and a history of strokes resulting in right sided weakness. Resident history revealed the
resident also had a left below the knee amputation related to her diabetes, cellulitis, and

peripheral vascular disease.

A recent hospital discharge instruction summary dated 11/24/07 was found in the resident
record. Resident #1 had been admitted to the hospital on 11/16/07 for abdominal pain and fever.
On 11/24/07, the resident was discharged back to the adult family home. The resident had a past
right hip replacement with some hardware (a screw) loose in the hip. New medication orders
sent to the adult family home on 11/24/07 included:

1. Enoxaparin (Lovenox) 40 mg subcutaneous daily. An injectable medication used to help
blood from clotting as fast. Used at times for residents as a presentation measure to stop deep

vein thrombosis (blood clots).

2. Seroquel 12.5 mg every evening for restlessness. An anti-psychotic medication used to help
with behaviors or delusions.

Caregiver A stated on 12/3/07 she was the caregiver on duty at the time of Resident #1°s
readmission to the adult family home on 11/24/07. She stated the provider, a registered nurse,
was aware of the residents return and aware of the new medication orders, including daily

injections.

Enoxaparin 40 mg SQ daily was placed on the November 2007 medication record as of
November 26, 2007. The medication was not signed as administered for November 26 — 30,
2007. The December 2007 medication administration record revealed Enoxaparin 40 mg SQ had
been added. The medication had not been signed as administered as given on December 1st &
2nd. The medication had been signed for as given on December 3, 2007 by the Registered Nurse

provider.

On 12/3/07, the medication supply for Resident # 1 revealed a box of Enoxaparin 40 mg‘pre-
filled injections dated 11/26/07. Thirty doses were filled cn 11/26/07 - 29 dosed were still
available on 12/3/07. '



Statement of Deficiencies/ License #: 64303 Completion Date
Plan of Correction BETTER OPTIONS FOR ELDER CARE December 6, 2007

Page 3 of 4

The provider was interviewed on 12/3/07 and stated she was aware of the new injectable
medication order for Resident #1 on 11/24/07 (late Saturday afternoon). She stated Resident # 1
had been on Coumadin (an oral medicaticn used to help blood from clotting as fast) in the past
and wanted to verify with the physician to start the medication Enoxaparin. She stated she had
attempted to call the physician multiple times, but was unable to make contact, so she started the
medication on December 3, 2007.

Resident record reviewed showed no documentation the provider had attempted to contact the
physician or notified the physician she had not administered the medication Enoxaparin. The
provider stated she had not contacted that physician to review the Enoxaparin orders.

The provider was re-interviewed on the afternoon of 12/3/07 and stated she had contacted
Resident #1’s physician and reported she had not given the Enoxaparin injections as ordered.

On 12/6/07, the adult family home was called and the caregiver on duty stated the provider had
been in on December 4, 5 & 6th to give the Enoxaparin injection.

This is a repeat citation from 6/21/07

POC Date: /2423107 |

roC: 2./ zu-on 4 zo'&’q%&z ool fo M/}M(/y//)?//?)mé/y A2/
v/ /7//J">/MJ‘ 0 ALV BEALY Fpadpr? ap. (P24 ZA. /ﬁgpéﬂgx_
24 LLETAEEL 2041 20) from so8127 52 7

Z(ﬁ‘///mz/le Cefio 70 trall o 0 en A 1ot e okl

//’z ﬁo frted 1o d/f@xﬂ Pkt el P2oemC Incieol oAyt
At ) A/ np V2%

WAC 388-76-76515 What fire safety and emergency reqmmm fhe provider have

in the home?
(8) Portable oil, gas, kerosene, and electric space heaters must not be used in the home except in

the case of a power outage and the portable space heater is the home's only safe source of heat.

This requirement was not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the provider failed to ensure portable space heaters were
not used in the home. This failure put all residents at risk for harm.

During the full inspection on 6/21/07, a space heater was observed plugged into an electrical
outlet of a resident’s bedroom; a citation was written. During the follow-up visit on 9/14/07, the
space heated had been removed and the citation corrected.

During a compliant investigation on 12/3/07, two space heaters were observed plugged into
electrical outlets in two resident rooms (Resident #1, & #2). Both space heaters were on and

blowing warm air.

Resident # 1 was sitting up in her wheelchair on 12/3/07. The resident was noted to have a left
below the knee amputation. When interviewed, Caregiver A stated the resident needed to be
transferred via a Hoyer lift (mechanical lift) from a bed to the chair and would need extensive
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assistance to evacuate from the home.

Resident # 2 was sitting in her room on 12/3/07. She stated she was nearly blind and during an
emergency, would need, “A lot of help” to get out of her room.

This is a repeat citation from 6/21/07
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Legacy Salmon Creek Hospital
2211 NE 139TH 8T
VANCOUVER, WA 98686

Patient: PLOWRMAN, KATHERINE Location: SC 5D 549D 01
RN 950033-77-21 Date; 11/16/2007 - 11/24/2007
st Number: SN Pt Type: Inpatiem
DOB: 12/06/1812 Age: 95 yeurs Sex: Female
Ateending: Hu, Meituck

Frimary Care:  Harroun Dongliss V

FiERS T 7]

Order Date/Time 05/03/2008 20.52.38

Mpcmonic Action Order Status Type of Order
dlostazol Modify Ordered Phanmacy
Ordering Physician Order Placed By

SEMENYUK, YELENA §
Review Information NA
Order Denails

100, mg, 1, Tab, PO, qAM & BM, 0, 3, 05/03/08 0:00:00, Substiurtion Allowed, current medication from another provider, Constant
Indicator

Order Date/Time 05/03/2008 20:52:10

Mnemonic Action Order Stats l Type of Order
apalelipine Modify Discontinued Pharmacy
Ordering Physician Order Placed By

Guenzburger. Todd N SEMENYUR, YELENA S

Review Information N/A.

Order Details

mg, 2, Tab, PO, gAM, 0, 0, 05/03/08 0:00:00, Substitution Allowed, current medication from another pravider, 22¢1 NE {39th St
{_.ancouver, WA 98686, Constant Indicator :

Order Date/Time 05/03/2008 20:51:39

Maemonic Action Order Status Type of Order
acetsminophen-hydrocodene | Modify Ordered Pharmocy
Ordering Physiciun Order Placed By

SEMENYUK, YELENA S
Review Information N/A
Order Details

1, Tab, PO, gHS, 0, 0, 05/03/08 0:00:00, Print DEA Number, current medication fom another pruvider, Conytant Indicator

05/03/2008 20:51:39: FRN
Order Date/Timee 11/24/2007 14:01;:23

Mpemonic Action Onrder Status Typo of Order
Discharpe Fatient Order Discontinuad . Nursing Services
Ordering Physician Order Placed By
Hu, Meitack Hu, Meituck
Review [nformation
Nurse Review, Accepted - PERKINS, RAMONE C, 11/24/2007 15:13:51
Order Details
11/24/07 14:01:00
Legeod: LwLow, H=High, C=Critical, *=Ab J, #=Footote, & d, @~k ive Data
All tests performed a2 Legacy Sakmon Creek Hospital unless otherwise specified.
Print Date/Time: 6/5/2008 10:55:38 AM Paticat Name:; PLOWMAN, KATHERINE
Page 4 of 62
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Legacy Salmon Creek Hospital
221U NE 139TH ST

VANCOUVER, WA 28686
Patient: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE Location:  SC 35D 545D 01
RN: 950033-77-21" Date: 1171672007 - 11/24/2007
§in Nomber:  UNIRNNEND PtType: [npatient
DOB: 12/06/1912 Age: 95 years Sex: Female
Attendiag: Hu, Meituck
Primary Care:  Harroun, Douglass V
RN REEREN 1
QOrder Dare/Time 11242007 13:55:26 §
Mnemonic [ Action Order Status [ Type of Order
e Order Discontinued Pharmoscy
Ordering Physician Ortder Placed By
Hu, Meituck Hu, Meituck
Review Information N/A
Order Details

12.5, mg, Orel, gHS, 30,0, 0, 11/24/07 13.55:06, Substitution Allowed, SC RX Priat, 22t1 NE 139TTI STREET VANCOUVER, WA
98636
11/24/2007 13:55:26: Please obtain refills from PCP

Order Date/Time {1/24/2007 13:54:54

Mnemonic Action QOrder Statug Type of Order
enoxaparin ,Order Discontinued Pharmacy
Ordering Physician Order Placed By
Hn, Meimck Hu, Meituck
Review Information N/A

der Details

-+, mg, Subcutaneous, qDay, 30, 8, 0, 11/24/07 13:53:44, Substitution Allowed, 5C RX Print, 2211 NE 139TH STREET
VANCOUVER, WA 98686
11/24/2007 13:54:54: Pleass obtain refills rom PCP

-Order Dave/Time 11/24/2007 05:46:00

Muesmonic Action Order Status Type of Order
MD Order Completed Labomatory
Ordering Physicien Order Placod By

Gocbel, Mcliss SYSTEM

Review Information

Nurse Review, Accented - PERKINS, RAMONE C, 11/24/2007 11:43:02

Order Details

Early AM Draw, 11/24/07 5:10:00

Order Date/Time | 1/23/2007 15:54:12

Maemonic Action Order Status Type of Order
iapine Tab 25mg Modify Disoontinued Pharmacy

Ondaring Physician Order Placed By

Goobel, Melixsa Elliy, Kimberly A

Review Information

Nurse Review, Accepted - Garvin, Trina L, 11/23/2007 15:59:29

Order Details

12.5 mg, Total Dose = 0.5 Tab, Tab, Oral, oHS, 11/21407 23:00:00

Leganl; L~Low, H=High, C=Critical, *= Abnosmal, &= Footnote, © d, @=Imespretive Date
Al tests performed &t Legacy Salmon Creck Hospital untess atherwise specified.
Print Date/Time: 6/5/2008 10:55:38 AM Patient Name: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE
Page 5 of 62
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Legacy Salmon Creek Hospital
2211 NE 139TH ST

YANCOUVER, WA 98686
Patient: FLOWMAN, KATHERINE Location: SC 5D 549D 01
T OTRM: 950033-77-21 Daie: 1171672007 ~ 1 1/724/2007
cin Number:  GRENNSN PtType:  lapatient
DOB: 12/08/1912 Age: 95 years Bex: Female
Attending: Hu, Meituck
Primary Care:  Harroun, Douglass v

b o _ 'R 0ERS ]
Order Date/Time 11/18/2007 22:05:03
Mnemonic Action Ordes Status Type of Order
Flutonamle Tab 150mg UD | Order Completed Pharmacy
Ordering Physician Onder Placed By
Hu, Meituch Hu, Mcituck
Review Information
Nursc Review, Accepted - Potors, Jenmifer A, 11/18/2007 23:18:56
thw;is(Vcrifv, Accepted - FOSTER, BRYAN M, 11/18/2007 22:05:51
Order Details
150 mg, Tot! Doso= 1 Tab, Tab, Oral, Oncs, 11/18/07 23:00:00, Stop date/time 11/18/07 23:00:00
Order Date/Time 11/182007 22:085:07
Mnemonic Action Order Status Type of Order
coMre Order Canceled I.abaratory
Ordering Physician Onder Placed By .
iy, Meituck Hi, Mettuck
Review Information

“arse Review, Accepted - Peters, Jennifer A, 11/18/2007 22:33:04
_der Detals

| Rouine, 11/18/67 22:04:00, Once
Order Date/Time 11/18/2007 21:04:19
Mnemonic Action Order Status Type of Order
Nursing Communication Oxdes Completed Nursing Services
Order
Ordering Phyzician Order Placed By
Fu, Meituck Paters, Jennifer A
Review Information
Nurse Review, Accepted - DUNHAM, JANE, 11/19/2007 18:38:06
Dootor Cosign, Accepted - Hu, Meimck, 11/19/2007 12:08:36
Order Details
11/18/07 2104:00, order RA Chest 1 view portabls afies PICC placed
Imd,LFLow.H-H(gLC"CnnuL'-“ L, #=Foolnots, ¢ 4, @=b jve Dt
tats parformed &t Legrcy Selmen Creck Haspitel unless otherwiss tpecified.

Print Date/Time: 6/5/2008 10:55. 38 AM Patient Name: FLOWMAN, KATHERINE

Page 24 of 62
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Legacy Salmon Creek Hospital
2211 NE 135TH ST

VANCOUVER, WA 98686
Bstient: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE Lecatfon: SC SD 549D 0
RN: 950033-77-21 Date: 11/36/2007 - 11/24/2007
#in Number:  JENU— PtType: Iapatient
DOB: 12/06/1912 Age: §5 years Sex: Female
Attending: Hu, Meituck

Primary Care:  Harroun, Douglass V

4 . CAAWERS ]

Order Date/Tims 1 1/18/2007 15:58:06
Muoemonic Action Order Status Type of Order
VAN TR Order Corapleted Laboratory
Ordering Physician Ovder Placed By
Guenzbutger, Todd N NGUYEN, LAMT
Reviow Information
Nurae Review, Aceepted - Kvhn, Katherine D, 11/16/2007 16:05:32
Onder Details
Timed Draw . Stat Report, 11/18/07 21:3¢:00, Once
Order Date/Time 11/17/2007 22:07:12
Mreemonic Action Order Status P‘ype of Order
MD Order Conmpletad Laboratory

" Ordening Physician Order Placed By
Hu, Meituck SYSTEM
Review Information .
Nurss Review, Accepted ~ Peters, Jenmifer A, 11/17/2007 22:15:38

“der Doxails

| ~Outine, 11/17407 22:00:00, Qnce
Order Date/Tmme 11/17/2007 19:56:50
Mnemonic Action Order Status 1 Type of Order
CBC Order Completed Laboratory
Ordering Phyxician Qrder Placed By
Hu, Meituck Hu, Meick
Review Information
Nurse Review, Accepted - Poters, Jenmifer A, [1/172007 21:01:21
Order Details
Routine, [ 1/17/07 19:56:00, Once
Order Dare/Time 11/17/2007 17:34:23
Muoemonic Action Order Status. Type of Order
Nystatin Powder Order Discontinued Pherosacy
100,000n/gm 1S¢m
Ordering Physician Order Placed By
Hu, Meituck 3 ibul, Bready H
Review Information
Nurse Review, Accepted - Kyhn, Katherine D, 11/17/2007 18:00:56
Doctor Cosign, Accepted ~ Hu, Meituck, 11/17/2007 19:04:47
Pharmacist Verify, Accepted - Ellis, Kimberly A, 11/17/2007 17:42:31
Order Details
1 application, Powder, Topical, TID, 11/17/07 22:00:00

Lapend: LeLow, Il ligh, OCritical, *=Abnoeroat, ~Footnote, ¢ d, Er~tnsspretive Daia

All vesty peciormed ot Logscy Salmoe Cresk Hospital uniees otherwise spucified.

Print Date/Time: 6/5/2008 10:5538 AM

Patient Name: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE
Pugs 26 of 62
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Legacy Salmen Creek Hospital
2211 NE 139TH ST
VANCOUVER, WA 98686

Ntent: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE Location: SC 5D 544D 01
P H 950033-77-21 Date: 11/16/2007 - 11/24/2007
Fin Number:  ~SJN= PtType: Inpatient
DOR: 12/06/1912 Age: 95 years Sex: Female
Attending: Hu, Meituck:

Primary Care: Harroun, Douglass v

Order Date/Time 11/17/2007 00:12:33

Mpemonic Action Otder Status Type of Orer
VAN TR Order Canceled Laboratory
Ordering Physician Order Placed By
Guenzburger, Todd N FQSTER, BRYAN M
Review Information
Nurse Review, Acoepted - Kyhn, Katherine DD, 1 1/17/2007 08:08:48
Order Details
Timed Dvaw - Stat Report, 11/18/07 20:30:04, Once
Order Date/Time 11/17/2007 00:11:32
Maergonic Action Order Status Type of Ovder
Vancomycin IYPB Frozen Order Di imed Phanmacy
Ordesing Physician Order Placed By
Guenzhurger, Todd N FOSTER, BRYAN M
Reviow Information
Nune Review, Acenpted Kyhn Katherins D, 1§/17/2007 08:08:48
rmacist Verity, A - FOSTER, BRYAN M, 11/17/2007 00:12:55
trder Details
1 Gram, Total Dose ~ 200 ml, Sohution, IV Pisgvback, gB2S, 11/17/07 0:11:00, 200 mI/hr
Oldﬂ'Daw/ﬁm: 11716/2007 23:50:34
Action Order Status Type of Order
ngﬂuaﬂxﬂb Modify Discontinged Phurmacy
Order Placed By
Gnenzburga Todd N FOSTER, BRYAN M
| Review Information N/A
Order Details
10 mg, Total Dose = 2 Cap, Cap, Oral, qDay, 11717407 9:00:00
Order Date/Thne 11/16/2007 23:48:56 )
Musmonic Action Order Status Type of Order
Enoxapariy Inj 40mp/0.4mi | Modify Digcontinued Pharmacy
SYR .
Ordering Physician Order Placed By
| Guenzburper, Todd N FOSTER, BRYAN M
Review Information
} Nurse | Review, Accented - Peters, Jennifer A, 11/17/2007 00:05:06
| Order Detaiils
40 my, Totzl Doss = (.4 mL, Sycinge, Sut qDay, 11/17/07 9:C0:00
Legend: Lebow, HeHigh, C=Csitical, *=At (3 d, @=li ive Data

thmmﬂmwmmmmmommwd'ﬂ

Print DateTime: 6/5/2008 10:55:38 AM
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Legacy Salmon Creek Hospital
221ENE 139TH ST

VANCOUVER, WA 98686
“atient: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE focatdon: SC 5D 540D 01
KNz 950033-77-21 Date: 1171672007 - 11/24/2007
Fin Number: S PtTyps:  Inpetient
DOB: 12/06/1912 Age: 95 years Sex: Female

Altending: Hu, Meituck
Primary Care:  Harroun, Douplass V
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Document Naitte: Discharge Summary
Entry Date: 11/24/2007 14:15:00
Verifled By: Huy, Meituck

Verified Date/Time: 12/04/2007 10:11:22
Document Status: Auth (Vesified)
‘Trauscribed By: Coatributor_gystem, SCW
Transcribed Date/Time: 11/24/2007 15:21:11
Discharge Summary

LEGACY HEALTH SYSTEM
Legacy Salmen Creek Hospital
2211 WE 139tk St.
Vancouver, WA 98686

DISCHAKGE SUMMARY
: PLOWMAK, KATHERINE
9500337721
PT TYPE: SCI
DOB: 12/06/1812
ADM. DATE: 11/16/2007
DISCHARGE DATE: 11/24/2007

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN: MEITUCX HU, MD

PRIMARY DISCHARGE DIAGNOSES

1. Cellulitis.

2. bermatitia in the groin region.
3. Constipation.

SECONRDARY DISCHARGE DIAGNOSES
1. Hypertension.

2. Demantias.

3. Ostecarthritis.

4. Peripheral vascular disease,

CONSULTATIONS
Sally Nilliams, MD from infectious diseases .
Dane Moseson, MD from general gurgery.

PROCEDURES
Fluorcscopic-quided aspiration of the xight hip.

Logeod: L=Low, B=High, CeCiitical, *=Al 1, #=Footnote, ¢ N p Daw
All wests performed ot Legacy Suimon Croek Hospital tmless otherwigs specified.
Print Date/Time: 6/52008 10:55:38 AM Patient Name: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE
age 55 of 62
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Legacy Salmeon Creek Hospital
2211 NE 139TH ST
VANCOUVER, WA 98686

atient: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE Lotatien: SC3D 540D 01

AN: 950031-77-21 Date: 1 1/16/2007 . 11/24/2007
Fin Number: ANl Pt Type:  Inpationt
DOB: 12/06/1912 Age: 95 years Sex: Female
Attending: Hu, Meituck

Primary Care:  Harroun, Douglass V
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Document Name: Discharge Sumunary
Eatry Datc: 11/24/2007 14:15:00
Verified By: En, Meituck

Verified Date/Time: 12/04/2007 10:11:22
Dotument Status: Auth (Verified)
‘Transcribed By: Cantribator_system, SCW
Transcribed Date/Time: 11/24/2007 15:21:11
STODIES

1. Ultrasound of the right hip showlnag nc fluid collection. There was
loosening of mulriple screws in the acetabular component of the total hip
prosthesis.

2. Bilateral lower extremity ultrasound shewing no deep vein thrombosis.
3. Right hip x-ray showing bilateral total hip arthroplasties.

4. Abdominal x-ray showing no Zrea air or cbstruction,

)SPITAL COURSE
wrs. Plowman ig & S4-year-old woman who comes from Better Options Adult
Foster Home who has had a history of hypertension and dementia. She was
admitted on November 16, 2007, with complaints of fever and abdeminal pain.
Pleasa sas the history and physical for full detai.s. The patient was found
t0 be very censtipated accounting for the abdomina’ pain.

She was also found to have cellulitis of her right lower extremity and
possible cellulitis in the right groin and palvic region. She was started
on vancomycin., She did have improvement in her right lower extremity
cellulitis; however, she developead worsening erythema and swelling in the
inguinal region. Because there were concerns for Fournier gangrene because
it was in the distribution of Scarpa fascia, general surgery was consulted.
They felt that it was cellulitls that requirsd no surgical intervention.
However, the erythema worsened and infectiocus digtease was then consulted .
It was difficult to determine the cause of this erythema and swelling as it
was in the distribution of the incontinence pad, It also could have heen a
drug reaction kc the vancomycin; however, it was only on the right side

Ffor. the lower cellulitis, the vancomycin was then discontinued after 7
daya. By the eighth day, her rash in the inguinal region had mlmost
completsely resclved.

Inizially, there was also a concern that there may be involvement of the
right hip given her history of total hip replacement. An x-ray was obtained
showing an intact joint. However, it was noted have multiple looss screws
in the acetabular portion. The right hip was also aspirated under
Legend: La-r.aw. HaHigh, CaCritical, *=Abnommal, #=Footaote, cmcotrected, @=merpretive Data
Al tegee pecformed ot Legacy Salmoa Cresk Hoapitul unless otharwise specilind.
Primt Date/Tims: 6/5/2008 10:55:38 AM Patient Name: PLOWMAN, KATOERINE
Page 56 of 62
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Legacy Salmon Creek Haspital
221 NE139TH ST

VANCOUVER, WA 98686
Matient: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE Loeatien: ST SD 549D 01
|/N: 950033-77-21 Date: 117162007 - 11/24/2007
Fin Number:  <niiiinnm Pt Tvpe:  Inpatieat
DOB: 12/06/1912 Age: 95 years Sex: Female

Attending: Hu, Meitnck
Frimary Care:  Harroun, Douglass V

IS EHANEE NOCUMENTS

Daocument Name: Discharge Summary
Eantry Date: 1172472007 14:15:00
Verified By: Hu, Meltuck

Verified Date/Time: 12/04/2007 10:11:22
Document Status: Auth (Verified)
Transcribed By: Contributor_system, SCW
Tranecribed Date/Time: 11/24/2007 15:21:11

fluovoscopy to rule out any infection or hemorrhagic fusion. Orthepedics
was also curbsided and they suggested outpatient followup for pcssible
repair of the lcose screws.

The patient was visited on Novemoer 23, 2007, by Ler casewcrker who stated

that the patient had basn turned down by physical tharapy at their facility

several times and that she is unable to walk. She has been wheelchair hound

for several months. Her facility is equipped for physical handicaps and she
‘es have a Hoyer Lift in her room.

Dementia with delirium. The patient was also noted to be agitated sesveral
nights in a row. She was given Haldol as needed and then was started on
Sercquel 25 mg; however, this caused increased oversedation. This was then
decreased to 12.5 mg. On the day of discharge, she was easily arouseble and
was no longer oversedated.

DISCHARGE INSTRUCTICNS

The patient is toc follow up with her primary care doctor, Dr. Grudzien,
some time next wesk. She should also focllow up with her pravious orthopedic
surgeon for possible repair of the loose screws.

DISCHARGE MEDICATIONS
The 2 new medicines we have put her on are:
1. Seroqual 12.5 mg p.o. nightly,
2. Enaxaparin 40 mg subcutansously daily.
3. She can resume her outpatient medications which are:
A. Prilosec 20 mg p.o. daily.
B. Ramipril 10 mg p.o. daily.
C. Zyprexa 2.5 mg p.o. nightly p.r.n.
D. Cilostazol 100 mg p.o. b.i.d,
E. Lutein 20 my p.o. daily.
F. &mlodipine 10 mg p.o. daily.
G. Metopralol 25 mg p.o. b.i.d.
H. Vicodin at night as needed.
I. Lidex cream as needed.
Logend: L~Low, Iimiligh, O~Critical, *~Abuocmal, #=Footnote, c=correctnd, (B-interpretive Data
All tegts peciimmed ot Lasucy Saimon Creek Hospitul unless otherwise ypecifiad.
Print Date/Time: 6/5/2008 §0:55:38 AM Patient Name: PLOWMAN, KATHERINE
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES
AGING AND ADULT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
5411 E MIll Pialn Blvd, Sulte 25, Vancouver, WA 98661

Statemant of Deficiencies/ License # 64503 Completion Datz
Dlen of Corvestion BETTER CPTIONS FOR ELDER CARE Detember 6, 2007
Pege 1 of 4

An unaunounced complaint investigation was conducted on 12/3/2007 at BETTER OPTIONS
FOR ELDER CARE, an adult family home licensed to STEVENSON GROUP INC, 15214 NE
25TH CIR, VANCOUVER, WA 98684. 0 of 0 current residents and 0 former residents were
selected for review. .

This document references the following:
Complaint Number 071127107

Licensors / Team members:
Shawn Swanstrom, RN, BSN, Licensor

From:

DSHS, Aging and Disability Services Administration
Residential Care Services, Region 6, Unit A

5411 E Mill Plain Blvd

Vancouver, WA 98661

An acceptable written Plan of Correction (POC) for each deficiency cited must be submitted
within 10 calendar days. Enforcement action may be recommended dependent upon the scope
and severity of deficiencies cited in this report. The licensee may question cited deficiencies and
enforcement actions if initiated through the State’s informal dispute resolution process. Further,
findings are discloseable to the public.
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Rcsxdentxal Care Services Date
AUty | 2/23/0%.
Licensee (or Representative) Date

ECEIVE

JAN 07 2008

_ DSHS AASA
Residentizl Care Services

Fuy: 00)18/2008 (g o0y
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Statement of Deficiencies/ License #: 64503 Cotupletion Date
Plen of Correction BETTER OPTIONS FOR ELDER CARE December 6, 2007

Page 2 of 4

WAC 388-76-620 Provision of services and care,

(1) The provider shall ensure that the resident receives necessary services and care to promote
the most appropriate level of physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being consistent with
resident choice.

This requirement was not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation, interview and record review, the provider failed to ensure 1 of 1 resident
(#1) received necessary services (an injectable medication) as ordered by ber physician. This
failure put the resident at a high risk for medical complications.

On 12/3/07, Resident # 1 stated she had just been in the hospital. She was unable to state why
she had gone to the hospital, but did state she had been sick.

Resident record review revealed Resident # 1 had been originally admitted to the bome on
5/3/0S with a diagnoses of non- insulin dependent diabetes, a history of peripheral vascular
disease, and s history of strokes resulting in right sided weakness. Resident history revealed the
regident also had a left below the kmee amputation related to her diabetes, cellulitis, end
peripheral vascular disease.

A recent hospital discharge instruction summary dated 11/24/07 was found in. the resident
record. Resident #1 had been admitted to the hospital on 11/16/07 for abdominal pain and fever.
On 11/24/07, the resident was discharged back to the adult family home. The resident had a past
right hip replacement with some hardware (a screw) loose in the hip. New medication orders
sent to the adult family home on 11/24/07 included:

1. Enoxaparin (Lovenox) 40 mg subcutaneous daily. An injectable medication used to help
blood from clotting as fast. Used at times for residents as a presentation measure to stop deep
vein thrombosis (blood clots).

2. Seroquel 12.5 mg every evening for restlessness. An anti-psychotic medication used to help
with behaviors or delusions.

Caregiver A stated on 12/32/07 she was the caregiver on duty at the time of Resident #1°s
readmission to the adult family home on 11/24/07. She stated the provider, a registered nurse,
wag aware of the residents return and aware of the new medication orders, including daily
injections.

Enoxaparin 40 mg SQ daily was placed on the November 2007 medication record as of
November 26, 2007. The medication was not signed as administered for November 26 — 30,
2007. The December 2007 medication administration record revealed Enoxaparin 40 mg SQ had
been added. The medication had not been signed as administered as given on December 1st &
2nd. The medication had been signed for as given on December 3, 2007 by the Registered Nurse
provider.

On 12/3/07, the medication supply for Resident # 1 revealed a box of Enoxaparin 40 mg pre-
filled injections dated 11/26/07. Thirty doses were filled on 11/26/07 - 29 dosed were still

available on 12/3/07,

BYT1-NOSTIHILIN LpELPPEOSE ¥4 SL:5L 0L02/82/L0
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Stetement of Deficiencies/ License # 64503 Completion Dere
Plan of Correction BETTER OPTIONS FOR ELDER CARE December §, 2007

Page 3 of 4

The provider was interviewed on [2/3/07 and stated she was aware of the new injectable
medication order for Resident #1 on 11/24/07 (Qate Saturday afternoon). She stated Resident # |
had been on Cournadin (an orzl medication used to help blood from clotting as fast) in the past
and wanted to verify with the physician to start the medication Enoxaparin. She stated she had
attemnpted to call the physician multiple times, but was unable to make contact, so she started the
medication on December 3, 2007.

Resident record reviewed showed no docunentation the provider bad attempted to contact the
physician or notified the physician she had not administered the medication Enoxaparin. The
provider stated she had not contacted that physician to review the Enoxaparin orders.

The provider was re-interviewed on the afternoon of 12/3/07 and stated she had contacted
Resident #1's physician and reported she had not given the Enoxaparin injections as ordered.

On 12/6/07, the adult family home was called and the caregiver on duty stated the provider had
been in on December 4, 5 & 6th 1o give the Enoxaparin injection.

This is a repeat citation from 6/21/07
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WAC 388-76-76515 What fire safety and emergency requi@n;g{/g@ the provider kave

in the home?
(8) Portable oil, gas, kerosene, and electric space heaters must not be used in the home except in

the case of a power outage and the portable space heater is the home's only safe source of heat.

This requirement was not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the provider failed to ensure portable space hcaters were
not used in the home. This failure put all residents at risk for harm.

During the full inspection on 6/21/07, a space heater was observed plugged into an electrical
outlet of a resident’s bedroom; a citation was written. During the follow-up visit on 9/14/07, the
space heated had been removed and the citation corrected,

During a compliant investigation of 12/3/07, two space heaters were observed plugged into
electrical outlets in two resident rooms (Resident #1, & #2). Both space heaters were on and
blowing warm gir.

Resident # 1 was sitting up in her wheelchair on 12/3/07. The resident was noted to have a lsft
below the knee amputation. When interviewed, Caregiver A stated the resident nesded to be
transferred via a Hoyer lift (mechanical 1ift) from a bed to the chair and would need extensive

! : ge/L0
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Starement of Deficiencies/ License #: 64503 Cormpletion Date
Plan of Carrestion BETTER OFTIONS FOR ELDER CARE December 6, 2007

FPage 4 of 4

assistance to evacuate from the home.’
Resident & 2 was sitting {n her room on 12/3/07. She stated she was nearly blmd and during an

emergency, would need, “A lot of help” to get out of her room.

This is a repeat citation from 6/21/07

POC Date: 42/2 2/ D7 .
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ADJUDICATIVE SERVICE UNIT

Direct, Witness - September 24, 2010 Page 28

A, I am a physician. Specifically I am

what's called hospitalist.
Q. And where do you work?
A, I work at the Legacy Salmon Creek

Hospital, up at the Vancouver, Washington.
Q. And how long have you worked there?
A, This is my third year, going on my

fourth.
Q. And for those of us who aren't members of

the medical profession, what does a hospitalist do?

A, Well, so I am basically an internal
medicine doctor, and I am similar to your primary care
physician, who is usually also an intern -~ internal
medicine doctor. So nowadays the practice of medicine
is such that if you get admitted to the hospital, your
primary care physician usually does not follow you in
the hospital, so I would be the surrogate doctor in
the meantime. So I would be in charge of her total
care, and then when she's ready to be discharged, I
would discharge her back to the care of her primary
care physician.

Q. So you take on the role of caring for
patients when they're in the hospital?

A. Exactly.

Q. As a preliminary matter, did you receive

206.389.9321 premier info@premierrealtime.com
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ADJUDICATIVE SERVICE UNIT
Direct, Witness - September 24, 2010

Page 40

Q. And so it looks like we're looking at

some more orders.

A. Right.

Q. And the second one down --

a. That's my corder.

Q. And is that -- so that's the order you

wrote in your discharge instructions?

A. Yes. I wrote for 30-day supply, and I
had her obtain refills from the primary care because I
wanted the primary care to follow her by that point
and reassess whether she still needs this enoxaprin.

Q. When you ordered this medication, were
you aware that Patient A had previously been admitted
to the hospital in August for bleeding in her eye?

A. Actually, at that time I didn't realize
that she had bleed in her eye.

Q. If you had known that, would you have
changed your order?

A. I actually would not have changed her
order, because if -- and I don't have it to refer to,
but if you look back at her previous hospitalization
in August for the bleed, she had had a large bleed in
the eye, causing visual loss, and when you look back
at what had happened, it was actually that at that

time she was on Coumadin, and the Coumadin wasn't --

206.389.9321 premier . info@premierrealtime.com
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ADJUDICATIVE SERVICE UNIT
Direct, Witness - September 24, 2010

Page 43
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say, "Hey, Dr. Hu, I have a" -- "I have a concern
about this medication"?

A. Then we discuss it, we review the chart,
and we address it.

Q. And have you ever been contacted by
someone who has maybe left the hospital so is no
longer in the hospital or under the care of one of
your nurses but maybe under the care of a different
nurse? Have you ever had anyone contact you about
concerns with an order in that situation?

A. Yes, this actually happens all the time,
and if we discharge a patient and the patient has
already been followed by their primary care, then we
defer back to the primary care. However, if the
patient is discharged and they have not yet had a
chance to see their primary care, we -- we always take
the call and we address the issue at that point.

And it's an understanding among all the
hospitalists in our group that we do this cross-cover.
So it doesn't matter who had discharged the patient
and who had seen the patient. The physician that is
on would take this call and go up to the chart and
address it.

Q. And how many hours a day is there a

physician on call at your hospital?

206.389.9321 premier . info@premierreaitime.com

realtime

341



N R

w W N U W W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ADJUDICATIVE SERVICE UNIT

Direct, Witness - September 24, 2010 Page 190

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. MITCHELSON:
Q. I'm going to address you as Faia, because
that's what I know you as, but would you give a full

spelling for the court reporter.

A. Yeah, my name is Faia Stevenson.

Q. Your full name, please.

A. Fairuza Stevenson.

Q. Okay. Would you spell it, please.

A. F-a-i-r-u-z-a, S-t-e-v-e-n-s-o-n.

Q. Tell me about your medical training and
background.

A, Well, I graduated from Clark College in
2000 -- in year 2000 with A.A. in nursing, and then I

started my bachelor degree in Washington State
University, I finished it in 2009, was admitted to

graduate school in 2009.

Q. Are you going to graduate school now?
A, I'm taking a break now.

Q. Okay.

A. I finished a couple semesters and I'm

taking a break.
Q. How much more do you need --
Well, does graduate school confer on you

a master's at some point? Is that what you mean?
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